
ROSE Family Bulletin
Editors: Christine Rose, Certified Genealogist Emeritus; FASG and Seymour T. Rose
761 Villa Teresa Way San Jose, CA 95123  ©2015                           
website: http://RoseFamilyAssociation.com     email: Christine@Christine4Rose.com
SEPTEMBER 2017     Vol.   LII      Whole No.  207       Established 1966

Edward Earl Rose and 
Nelle (Tarleton) Rose of 
San Jose, California

Editor  Seymour Tarleton Rose’s great-grandfa-
ther William Jefferson5 Rose (Bennet4, Abner3, 
Bennet2, John1 of King George and Stafford 
Counties, Virginia) was born 19 March 1831 in 
Lauderdale County, Alabama. About 1852 he 
left Alabama and went to Madison County, Ar-
kansas evidently to join or accompany a Burney 
cousin. He met and married there on 3 August 
1854 Margaret Elizabeth Gibson who was born 
7 December 1838, a daughter of Joseph and 
Mary Elizabeth (Mashburn) Gibson.
Two years later, in 1856, this couple, with a 
small child, joined a wagon train, left Arkan-
sas, and went overland to California settling in 
Fiddletown. The reason: the same as so many 
others – William panned for gold throughout 
the Sierras and is recorded in census up and 
down the range of mountains
On a gold digging trip with his older sons, Wil-
liam became ill – it is believed with pneumo-
nia. His wife was summoned and rode many 
miles by horseback to reach him but he died 
21 June 1879 in 

Tulare County, California. He had not reached home and was buried in what 
is now Kings Canyon National Forest in an unmarked grave marked only with 
a mound of stones. An obituary confirms the details. The mound of stones was 
washed away in a severe storm in the 1950s so the exact spot can no longer be 
located though photos exist.
After William’s death Margaret married second, as his second wife, on 17 De-
cember 1885, in Monterey County, California, George Washington Thompson 
previously of Paris, Missouri. He died 24 June 1927, in Alameda, California, 
buried in Oak Hill Memorial Park, San Jose. Margaret died 26 June 1931 in 
Alameda, California, and is also  buried in Oak Hill Memorial Park.
William and Margaret had several children: Nancy Elizabeth b. 1855 who d. 
the first winter in California, infant son b. 1857 d.y., John Alexander b. 1858; 
Thomas Bennet b. 1861; William Lee b. 1863; Samuel Smith b. 1865; Mary 
Emaline b. 1867; Martha  Elizabeth b. 1868; Joseph Franklin b. 1873 and the 
youngest, Edward Earl b. 1875 (editor’s grandfather).                      Con’t p. 5872

Edward Earl Rose and Nelle (Tarleton) Rose, grandparents of members 
Seymour Tarleton Rose and his cousin Edward C. “Ted”  Rose

Stones marking the gravesite 
of William J. Rose taken in the 
late 1930s on a visit by a young 
Seymour, his parents and grand-
father.



Rose Family Bulletin - Volume LII -  Whole Number 207
SEPTEMBER  2017

CONTENTS

Edward Earl Rose and Nelle Tarleton Rose of San Jose, California family with photos.................................................5869, 5872
Dear Readers...............................................................................................................................................................................5871
A Fascinating Glimpse of Six Brothers (sons of Isaac Rose of Loudon Co., Virginia).....................................................5873-5874
Joseph Benson Rose II, son of George Rose II with photo...................................................................................................5874
Washington Co., Virginia court record...................................................................................................................................5875
Peleg and Mary (Spicer) Rose with cemetery photo, Preston, Connecticut......................................................................5875
Sevier Co., Tennessee court records........................................................................................................................................5876
John B. Rose obituary with photo, LaSalle Co., Illinois; Putnam Co., Missouri...............................................................5877
South Kingstown, Rhode Island: two early estates...............................................................................................................5877
Some Early Albany Co., New York Deeds.............................................................................................................................5877
Henry Rose Sr. of Hesse Cassel, Germany and LaSalle Co., Illinois with photo..............................................................5878
New York 1825 state census Oneida Co., New York.............................................................................................................5878
York Co., Pennsylvania: some early deeds.............................................................................................................................5878
Some Kentucky Newspaper items: The Baptist Regular Union.........................................................................................5879
Wisconsin: Some Death Certificates........................................................................................................................................5879
Ohio Co., Virginia/West Virginia: John H. Rose Mexican War pension.............................................................................5880
Mexican War Pensions: 4 Rose soldiers..................................................................................................................................5881
Wayne Co. North Carolina deed abstracts.............................................................................................................................5882
William Templeton Rose of  Indiana and Missouri, etc. with g.s. photo...........................................................................5883
Carroll Co., Arkansas: Some probate records........................................................................................................................5883
Some Elderly Rose: Grace Marie Rose Price, Denver, with photo; Jeannette Rose, Colorado, with photo..................5884
Massachusetts: Catholic Records.............................................................................................................................................5884
Grayson Co., Virginia: some early deed abstracts.................................................................................................................5884
Rockland Co., New York: some estate abstracts....................................................................................................................5885-86
Descendants of Granville Co., North Carolina Rose: some member photos....................................................................5887
The Family Tree: lineages of members...................................................................................................................................5888
In Memoriam: Joseph Sullivan Rose and Thomas A. F. Rose, members...........................................................................5888
Canadian and U.S. Rose Tree of new members.....................................................................................................................5889
Jacki Wood: new member with photo....................................................................................................................................5889
New Association Member list..................................................................................................................................................5889
Col. Murray F. Rose family, deceased member with photo................................................................................................5889
Index............................................................................................................................................................................................5890-92

©Copyright 2017 1966-1995, only a few full sets available - $500.00 ($400.00 special to members) Add $40.00 shipping. 
No single issues available.
1996-2012 Quarterly Rose Family Bulletin issues available at various libraries.
Year  2013-2017     Available online for current members. 

ROSE FAMILY ASSOCIATION
761 Villa Teresa Way, San Jose, CA 95123 (new address)

Email: Christine@Christine4Rose.com
Website: http://www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com

©Copyright 2017



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5871 

Dear Readers,
	 We are constantly amazed at what is now available on the 

Internet. Editor has been using digitized images of many deeds, 
probates etc. for many counties. If you haven’t used it yet, do try 
www.familysearch.com. You must sign up but it is free. It takes 
a bit to get used to how to search on it, but persist. In using a 
location go to catalog and then frame your search such as:

United States, Massachusetts, Hampden County
The above search would take you to a listing of what is avail-

able. Choose an item, and again click on the link. Keep doing 
that until you get down to what you would like to view. Don’t stop too soon! If you get a 
screen with a listing showed “Add” to the right of each item, be sure to pick the one you 
want and again click. That will take you to a screen that should indicate with a camera 
icon to the right if it have been digitzed and is available to view, or if it is in some other 
form such as film. How nice, for instance, to be able to read a deed by enlarging it on your 
screen, printing it, etc.!

There are other websites with digitized images such as ancestry.com, americanancestors.
com. Those do have subscription prices but when it is considered that it is saving many trips 
to the localities where the records are located, you may find them more than worthwhile.

We have often asked members to prepare 1-2 pages about their parents or grandparents 
and give us some insight into their lives. It occurred to us that though a number of you 
have do so, we hadn’t done this with our own Roses! That is why in this issue you are see-
ing an account of our California branch that came from Limestone/Lauderdale Counties 
in Alabama, and before that from White and Giles Counties, Tennessee, Surry and Wilkes 
Counties, North Carolina, and Stafford and King George Counties, Virginia.

Members trace such a variety of families. The ROSE descendants do not all trace to one 
country, or one family, as many other U.S. families do. Even in early Virginia we can 
find many separate Rose families before 1800. The items in our issues show the diversity. 
English/Scottish is a large part of the early immigrants, but also many from Germany and 
some from France, Barbadoes other localities.

It is the end of summer and you may have attended a ROSE reunion. If so, let us know 
and send a photo. 

We know many of you did not do very much researching during the busy summer, 
while others used the time to visit family localities, cemeteries, etc. We hope you found 
it rewarding to reconnect with others of your kin.

                                                                    Christine and Seymour Rose

San Jose, California
September 2017



PAGE 5872 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

	

Their son Edward, who was 
only four when his father 
died, later in life became 
publisher of the San Jose 
Post-Record, a court and 
commercial newspaper. 
His son Earle Tarleton Rose 
later succeeded him. Still 
later his grandson Seymour 
Tarleton Rose, who had 
grown up as a printer in the 
business, became the pub-
lisher until his retirement.
in the early 1990s.
Seymour and Christine 
searched for 3-4 years to 
find the Rose family before 
their arrival in California. 
Seymour’s grandfather 
tried to recall bits and piec-
es he had heard – he was 
only a small child and never 
really knew his father. He 
remembered they were 
from northern Alabama, 
and that a relative had been 
sheriff of Lauderdale Coun-
ty. Finally, we found a ge-
nealogist in Alabama who 
provided their 1850 census. 
With that information and 
many letters we eventually 
made contact and arranged 
a trip to Alabama in a small 
16 ½ travel trailer with our 
four small children. Though 
we were very excited, there 
was still sadness for Sey-
mour’s grandfather died 
about three years before we 
found them.

What a trip! Our relatives had planned a reunion and what a thrill it was. Hundreds of Rose relatives at-
tended. William J. had several nieces and nephews still living, in their 70s and 80s, and they met Seymour 
with tears in their eyes. They had never expected to meet a family member from the California branch 
.They remembered their fathers recounting how they accompanied their brother to the Elk River and said 
their goodbyes, never to see him again. 
We visited so many – in their homes, their cabins, and sat enthralled as they passed down the stories they 
had heard.  We sat on the porch of one of our hosts, the Millers, with the cornfields across the road and 
the fireflies lighting the night, and listened for hours to the stories of those we had so yearned to know. 
It was a reunion we will never forget – the first of many trips we made to Alabama. We still visit the area 
every two or three years to re-connect with relatives, to visit the gravesites, and just soak in the area where 
these family members lived. The fifty plus years that have passed since then has never dimmed our awe 
and thrill and emotion of that first visit.

Con’t from p. 5869

Seymour Tarleton Rose sitting, with father Earle Tarleton Rose and mother Ethel Elizabeth “Beth” 
(Stone) Rose.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5873 

Editor located this wonderful record 
of these brothers from the  manuscript 
records at the Virginia Genealogical 
Society (now Library of Virginia) 
in Richmond many years ago. It is 
a remarkable record as readers can 
see. This family came to mind when 
recently finding the following news-
paper item from the website www.
virginia.chronicle.com, taken from 
the Genesis of Liberty #46 of 27 No-
vember 1821:

Recognizing that Charlotte was the 
daughter of Capt. John Rose and his 
wife Anna Beall of Loudoun County 
your editor thought members would 
be interested in seeing what can be 
found by pursuing documents. Other 
documents were also found pertaining 
to this family’s service.

File: ROSE, Richardson L.B. 
[Land Bounty]           Army
Aff: John Rose
Report: Jno H. Smith, Comr.
Letter: George Richards, Atty.

Affidavit: John Rose, brother and 
heir of Richardson, Isaac and 
William Rose, decd. of the Vir-
ginia line of Continental Troops 
in the Revolutionary War, appoint 
George Richards of Leesburg, 
Loudoun County, Virginia lawful 
attorney for any claim against the 
State of Virginia or the General 
Government of the United States 
for bounty lands due to the said 
Richardson, Isaac, William Rose. 
Dated: 10 March 1835. Signed: Jno 

Rose. Wit.: C. F. Wilson. Ack.: 10 
March 1835 in Loudoun County, 
Va. personally.
Report on Claim: I have not found 
Richardson Rose's name on Army 
Register of Continental Line. The 
name of Richard Rose is there, 
certificate issued to him, delivered 
to Col. Hawes? December 4, 1784 
for £-44.3.4 the balance of his full 
pay. William Rose's name is on the 
Army Register twice. He received 
£-23.8.0 the balance of his full pay 
Sept. 3, 1783, certificate delivered 
to Samuel Johnston. Wm. Rose 
also received, Oct. 9, 1784, the bal-
ance of his full amount £-84.14.6, 
for which the certificate was deliv-
ered to John Marshall. Isaac Rose 
is also twice named, certificate 
for balance of his pay £-60.18.3 
April 21, 1784 delivered to Col. G. 
Mason. Another certificate issued 
3 May 1784 in the name of Isaac 
Rose for £-15.12, balance of his 
full pay, delivered to James Nor-
wood. (See Army Register of the 
Continental Line for proof.) It does 
not appear that Richardson Rose 
has received bounty land. A Wm. 
Rose, soldier of continental line, 
received? 100 acres of land for his 
services. Isaac Rose, a Corporal of 
the Continental line, has received 
200 acres for his services. The pe-
titioners have filed the affidavit of 
John Rose, a respectable man, who 
testifies as follows:
  That Richardson Rose enlisted in 
the company of Capt.  Fitzgerald, 
in the 3rd Va. Reg., commanded 
by Col. Weedon?,  that he enlisted 
in the year 1775 when the Regt. 
was raised  and for the war, that 
said Richardson Rose was at the 
battle  of Gwinn's Island, went to 
the north with his regiment, and  
died in the service at White Plains 
in the winter of 1776. The witness 
further says that he was informed 
that Richardson Rose was a Ser-

geant before his death.
  That Isaac Rose enlisted in 
Fairfax County, Virginia in  
Capt. Thomas Wests? Co. of 
the 6th Va. Reg. commanded by  
Col. Stephens, that he enlisted 
in the fall of the year  1776, 
for the term of 5 years, was 
at the battle of  Brandywine, 
Germantown, and Monmouth, 
and wintered at Valley  Forge 
in 1777, that he served his term 
of five years  faithfully, and was 
discharged in 1781.
  That William Rose enlisted, at 
the age of 18, at the same  time 
and place, and in the same 
company with his brother  
Isaac, for 5 years, was marched 
to the north in the year  1777, 
and was then appointed Sergt. 
Major, that he was at  the battle 
of Brandywine, where he was 
killed by a ball in  the breast, 
whist acting (as the witness has 
heard) as  Ensign. The witness 
John Rose is one of the heirs of 
the  three brothers, Richard-
son - Isaac - and William Rose 
decd.  The above are all the 
facts which have come to my 
knowledge  in the investigation. 
Signed: John H. Smith, Comr? 
May 25  1835.
  Affidavit: James Rose of 
Champaign Co., State of Ohio, 
a brother and heir at law of 
Richardson, Isaac and William 
Rose decd of the Virginia Con-
tinental Line, appoint George 
Richards of Leesburg, Loudoun 
County, Virginia lawful atty 
to ask, demand, sue for claim 
which I may have against State 
of Virginia or General Gov-
ernment of the United States. 
Dated: 26 Jan. 1835. Signed: 
James Rose. Wit.: Geo. B. May? 
Ack.: 26 Jan. 1835 personally in 
Champaign Co., Ohio. 
                                              Con’t. 

A Fascinating Glimpse at Six Brothers 
The Isaac Rose Family of Loudoun County, Virginia; descendants to Kentucky and Ohio
from an “obscure” Virginia document

MARRIED, on Thursday 
evening last, by the Rev. Jno. 
G Watt, Dr. WILSON to Miss 

Charlotte Rose, youngest 
daughter of Capt. John Rose 

...



PAGE 5874 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Con’t from previous page.
  Letter: Leesburg, Loudon Co., Va. May 15, 1835 to J. H. Smith, Esq., it was not until recently that I was 
made acquainted with the rule of Gov. Tazewell? of Aug. 18, 1834, I now perceive why the cases of the 
Roses and Solomons were not acted on, they having been recd after the adoption of that rule. I am sending 
(memorial) to the Roses...in James Rose's letter to me he says his brother Richardson was a Sergeant, John 
Rose says he heard the same thing. Isaac Rose was a Private for 5 years. William was Sergeant Major and 
probably an Ensign, killed in Battle at Brandywine. Entered the service for 5 years. Signed: Geo. Richards.

  Memorial: Of John Rose of Loudoun County, Virginia, represents that his brothers Richardson Rose and 
William Rose served in the Virginia Line of Continental Troops in the War of the Revolution, memorialist 
knows that his brother Richardson was about 23 years old when in 1775 he enlisted for the war in Fairfax 
Co., Va. in a company commanded by Capt. Fitzgerald, 3rd Va. Reg. commanded by Col. Weedon, he went 
into sd regiment early in 1775 when it was first formed, was at Gwinns Island in Chesapeake Bay, etc. 
[gives service], Richardson died in service at White Plains in the winter of 1776, father and family received 
information of his death by rheumatism. Isaac Rose was about 21 when he enlisted for 5 years in the fall of 
1776 in Fairfax County in Col. Stephens 6th Va. Reg., Capt. ---? Wests Co., Isaac served out his 5 years and 
was discharged. In 1794 he came to live with memoralist at his farm in Loudoun County and heard him 
say he was in battle of Brandywine, Germantown & Monmouth, and was at Valley Forge, Pa. in winter of 
1777. And respecting William Rose, he was about 18 when he entered the army for 5 years at same place, 
Fairfax Co., Va. and in same company and regiment with his brother Isaac, on account of his youth his 
father was opposed to his entering the army so young. Early in 1777 when the regt. marched to the north 
William was made Sergeant Major, etc. These facts your memoralist believe to be true, your memorialist 
was born 1761 was 14 in 1775. All three brothers mentioned died unmarried and without issue, and the 
legal representatives are first, your memoralist, residing in Loudoun County, Va., second, his brother 
George Rose, if living, residing in Harrison Co., Ky., and then, his brother James Rose, if living, resid-
ing in Champaign Co., Ohio. Signed: Jn Rose. Personally acknowledged 15 May 1835, Loudoun Co., Va.          
Ed. note: How lucky anyone tracing the above family is to have such a record! Yet, it is one that would not have been
easily found.

The following information provided by member Benson Rose who has accumulated 
a vast amount of records on this group of Roses. They are descendants of Aldert 
H. Roosa of Ulster County, New York.

Joseph Benson Rose II and his brothers and sister lived on Long Island 
as royalty due to the money inherited by his father George Rose II from 
his father Joseph Benson Rose I. He attended boarding school and prep 
schools for his education and rode horses, hunted and traveled.
When WWI broke out, the British were not able to obtain the manpower 
they needed. The Canadians were sent to U.S. cities to recruit for the 
fight. JBR II joined that effort. JBR II was trained in Texas and stationed 
in England. After the war he remained in the latter place and attended 
Oxford University. He returned to the U.S in 1919. He then left for St. 
Paul, Minn. where he worked as a bank teller. There he became a friend 
of F. Scott Fitzgerald and Zelda. And there JBR II met and married Eleanor 
Connely Mitchell. 
Later they moved to Italy to improve JBR IIs polo skills. In 1926 he was 
on the team that won the Brioni Cup. Then to Paris and more polo until 
WWII broke out.

Joseph Benson Rose II, son of George Rose II and 
Mary Josephine Maginnis

Joseph Benson Rose II,  was a great-
grandson of George and Nancy 

(Fordyce) Rose of Guernsey County, 
Ohio and Ulster County, New York. 



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5875 

Washington County, Virginia

Jack Hockett has notified us that his newest book on Washington Co., Virginia records is available from 
Iberian Press: Washington County Virginia Minute Book 18, 1869-1870 Jack Hockett. 2017, 8x10, vi, 260 pages. 
If you are tracing any family of this county you are indeed fortunate to have the many publications of  
Hockett to assist you.
Jack also provided us with a few of the Rose records in Minute Book 22 on which he is now working:

p. 27:  July 23rd 1877.  At WCV Court 23rd Jul 1877; R. M. PAGE, Judge.  Conveyances adm to rec in clerk’s office during and since 
Jun term 1877.  Deed, 1 May 1876: A. McCONNELL & wife to Henry CLICK: adm 11 Jun 1877; Deed: 1st Jun 1877: Sarah McKEE 
to Sarah S. DENTON & J. M. DUNGAN: adm 25th Jun 1877; Deed: 16th Apr 1877: W. B. McKEE & wife to Sarah McKEE: land: 
adm to rec, 25 Jun 1877; Deed: 26th Jun 1877: Jos. C. CAMPBELL, Trustee to JOHNSTON & TRIGG: adm 28 Jun 1877; Deed: 28th 
Feb 1877: Thos. W. FLEENOR & others to Harvey G. BUCKLES: adm 29 Jun 1877; Deed: 6th Jul 1877: Leander J. MINNICK for 
Homestead: adm 6th Jul 1877; Deed: 9th Jul 1877: J. M. ROSE & wife to Jno. W. BARR: land: adm to rec, 10th Jul 1877; Conveyance: 
9th Jun 1877: W. B. SNAPP & wife.
  p. 69:   Sept. 24th 1877: Trustee: personalty: adm to rec, 7th Sep 1877; Deed of trust: 5th Sep 1877: P. (Peter) C. ARCHER & wife to 
Jas. W. OWEN, Trustee: adm to rec, 7th Sep 1877; Deed: 16th Jun 1877: D. TRIGG & wife to F. B. BRALOW (as written: BARLOW): 
adm to rec, 11th Sep 1877; Agreement: 1st Apr 1877: C. J. CUMMINGS & Joel LILLY: adm to rec, 11th Sep 1877; Deed: 27th Mar 
1873: E. M. CAMPBELL & wife to D. C. DUNN: adm to rec, 11th Sep 1877; Deed: 26th Jul 1877: J. A. BUCHANAN, Comr. to E. J. 
GARRETT: adm to rec: 15th Sep 1877; Trust deed: 29th May 1877: G. M. SNODGRASS to W. H. MITCHELL, Trustee: personalty: 
adm to rec, 19th Sep 1877; Deed: 2nd Jun 1877: Mary E. McKEE & others to Thos. G. McCONNELL: adm to rec, 21st Sep 1877; Deed:  
8th Mar 1876: L. T. COSBY, Comr. to A. O. SANDERS, Trustee: adm to rec, 21st Sep 1877; Deed: 22nd Sep 1877: Jno. D. VEST for 
Homestead: adm to rec, 22d Sep 1877--.///  On motion of M. M. MORRISS, Admr of E. (Elizabeth Scott) SNEAD, decd, ordered 
that John D. COSBY, Sheriff of WC(V) take the estates of N. SNEAD, Spencer SNEAD, Fleming ROSE, Oliver ROSE and Oliver 
SNEAD, decd into his possession and administer the Same according to law./// Alfred LITTREL, who Stands indicted for an assault 
with intent to Kill... appeared in court in discharge of his recognizance... by agreement, Cause Continued until next term of this 
Court... LITTREL allowed to enter recognizance in amount of $20 for appearance... he does so with D. F. BAILEY, R. S. LOWRY 
and I. F.  JONES, who offer like bond.

Peleg and Mary (Spicer) 
Rose
Poquetonnock Cemetery, Preston, 
Connecticut

Peleg  Rose was a descendant of the Joanna 
Rose family of Stonington, Connecticut. His 
line: Peleg5, Robert4, Joseph3, Thomas2, Joanna1. 
Peleg’s wife was Mary Spicer - she is buried 
next to him.
Joanna Rose’s husband’s name has not been 
absolutely proven but because of an engraved 
piece of cutlery it is believed her husband’s 
name could have been Thomas Rose. It is as-
sumed he may have died before she removed 

to the colonies, or he may have died soon after.Photo of Seymour T. Rose, 1988
In Memory of Mary Rose, widow of Peleg Rose, who died Sept. 10, 1810, 
aged 88 years. In Memory of Peleg Rose, who died Nov. 6, 1823, in his 74 
year.



PAGE 5876 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Sevier County, Tennessee

From Betty Foster we received a verbatim transcription of some court actions from the Circuit Court records of Sevier 
County, Tennessee. We abstracted them as follows:

     Monday 18 March 1862, p. 17
     State vs Alexr. Rose, A & B [Assault & Battery]
     The Grand Jury returned an indictment against Alexr. Rose for assault and battery.
     Monday 6 April 1863, p. 44
     State vs Benjamin Rose, A & B [Assault & Battery]
     Grand Jury returned an indictment against Benjamin Rose for assault and battery. 

     Tuesday 18 July 1865, p. 145
     State vs Benjamin Rose, A & B [Assault & Battery]
     Cause continued until next term and thereupon came deft with A. W. Rose his security and acknowl-
edged themselves indebted to State of Tennessee each for $250 to be levied of their respective goods and 
chattels lands and tenements to be void if defendant shall make his personal appearance at Sevierville third 
Monday of Nevember next to answer a charge of assault and battery, etc.

     Wednesday 22 Nov 1865, p. 225
     State vs Benjamin Rose, A & B [Assault & Battery]
     Cause continued by consent until next Friday

     Friday 23 November 1865, p. 257-258
     State vs Benjamin Rose, A & B [Assault & Battery]
     Came the State by Attorney General and defendant appearing...being charged...say that he is [erased] 
guilty as charged ... thereupon came a jury to wit, G. W. Hurst, Henry Baker, V. Hickman, Henry New-
man, James Johnson, H. P. Ward, R. W. Underdown, J. M. Murphy, J. W. Sutton, G. W. Whaley, Geo. E. 
Burket & John Howard...say the deft is guilty. [It is unclear why there would have been a jury trial if his 
plea was guilty.]

     Tuesday 17 November 1868, p. 346
     State vs Alexr. Rose, A & B No. 1, it appearing to the court that more than two capias have been returned 
in this cause "not found" it is therefore ordered that this cause be striken from the docket.
     Sevier County Circuit Court
     State vs Alexr. Rose, A & B No. 1, Stricken from docket. [A list of costs included]. Bill of costs certified 
Nov. 17, 1868.

     Tuesday 17 November 1868, p. 347
     State vs Alexr. Rose, A & B No. 2, similar to p. 346 above, and a Bill of Costs included, certified Nov. 
17, 1868.
     Circuit Court betw. Nov. 1868 and Nov. 1869, p. 547, from County Court. Martha C. Rose vs Benja F. 
Rose, O. N. Lanning, J. M. Thomas & others. The deft J. M. Thomas by attorney entered a motion to dismiss 
the petition in this cause for want of a prosecution bond.

     Ibid., p. 548
     Martha C. Rose vs B. F. Rose, Arch Rose, Sallie Rose, Mattie Rose, Geo. Rose, O. N. Lanning, Malinda C. 
Lanning, Mitchell Thomas, Mary J. Thomas and J. M. Thomas, Appeal from County Court. This day came 
Jas. W. Chambers & A. M. Chambers and acknowledged themselves security and agreed and undertook that 
plaintiff in case she fails to prosecute this suit with effect that she shall pay the costs or they will pay for her. 

[There were a number of entries in 1870 involving Martha C. Rose vs B. F. Rose case.]



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5877 

John B. Rose, 90, died Jan. 18, 2017 
at LaSalle County [Ill.] He was 
born June 24, 1929 in Putnam Co., 
Missouri to Marshall and Beva 
(Hanel) Rose. He married June 
Leibold Heitel on June 3, 1989; 
she passed away Jan. 27, 2013. He 
was an Army veteran. Survived 
by stepsons and step-daughters 
and others. Preceded in death 
by his wife and parents, two 
sisters Sue and Polly, a brother 
Edward “Mac” and others. [Sent 
by Judy Hawman from http://
www.1430wcmy.com/obituaries. 
Judy adds that John Byron Rose 
was a descendant of Benjamin 
Rose of Putnam County, Mis-
souri and King George County, 
Virginia.]

Some Early Albany County, New York 
Deeds

Abstracted by editors at the courthouse. Deeds can provide valuable clues on 
a family, sometimes even identifying parentage.

Deed Bk 36 p. 482, Thomas Rose, for $1.00, deeds to Hezekial Sage Jr.,  
interest in  indenture annexed dated 8  Sept.  1828,  Angus McDuffie  
of City of Albany and Sally his wife to Jeremiah  Clark Jr.  and Thomas 
Rose of Town of Manlius, co. of Onondaga, of 2nd part,  and John 
Townsend of City of Albany, of 3rd  part.  Signs name.  Wit.: B. F. Col-
vin, D. S. Colvin. Ack.: 20 Jan. 1830. [The indenture referred to is on 
pp.  477-481, dated 8 Sept. 1828, lot in City of Albany.] [Index shows 
this as p. 477]
Deed Bk 53 p. 141, John S. Vanantwerp of town of Coeymans, co. of 
Albany,  for $50 paid by Henry Rose of town of New Scotland,  co. of  
Albany,  Quit Claim,  land in New Scotland,  1/2 undivided  5 acres 
lot.  Signed: John S. Vanantwerp. Wit.: Samuel Young. Ack.: 8 June 
1836. Rec.: same.
Deed  Bk  54  p.  314,  3 Mar.  1854,  John Simmons  of  Town  of Beth-
lehem,  co.  of Albany,  to Henry Rose of same, for $46, Quit Claim,  
land  in Town of Bethlehem,  line of  Storm  Slingerland. Wit.:  John 
(his x mark) Simmons. Ack.: 8 June 1836. Rec.: 8 June 1836.
Deed Bk 65 p.  364, 6 Dec. 1837, Teunis Van Veehren, Counselor at 
law, of City of Albany, to John Rose of Town of New Scotland, co. of  
Albany,  5  acres  and 1/10 by stake  north  side  of  Teunis Slingerland  
(land originally of Stephen Van  Rensselaer Junr and Harriet his wife).  
wit.:  R. J. Hilton. Ack.: 1 Mar. 1838. Rec.: 12 May 1842.
Deed  Bk  66  p.  33,  1 Apr.  1839,  Isaac Pitcher  of  Town  of Watervliet,  
co.  of  Albany,  to  Daniel  B.  Rose  of  Town  of Brunswick,  co. of 
Rensselaer, land in Town aforesaid, both sides of Troy and Schenectady 
Turnpike Rd., line of Matthew Hill, etc., 50  acres,  mentioned in original 
lease of said land from Stephen Van  Rensselaer Esq.  [Evidently the 
wife of Isaac  Pitcher  also signed by her x mark but we did not note her 
name.] Wit.:  Philip Linnebacker, John J. VanZandt. Ack.: 1 Apr. 1839.
Deed  Bk  75 p.  106,  1 Apr.  1842,  Daniel B.  Rose of Town  of Waterv-
liet,  co.  of Albany, to Matthew Hills of same, for $4500, lot  in said 
town,  both sides Troy and Schenectady Turnpike  Rd. Signed:  Daniel 
B.  Rose.  Wit.:  Wm. W. Froningham. Ack.: 4 Apr. 1842. Rec.: same.
Deed  Bk 78 pp.  430-431,  10 June 1843,  Nancy Field of city  of Albany, 
administratrix of Thomas Field, to James R. Rose of same; on  June 1,  
1829,  Ann Blake,  widow of James Blake,  George  T. Blake,  Henry  
Blake and Elizabeth Rose,  all of city of  Albany, mortgaged  to  Thomas 
Field a lot on Crap Lane (now  Union  St.), mortgage in Rec.  Book 26 
of Mortgages p. 277, dated 2 June 1829. On  20 July 1832 George T.  
Blake with Ann his wife mortgaged  to Thomas  Field  all 1/2 of same 
above,  rec.  in Book  No.  31  of Mortgages pp.  210-211, 25 July 1832; 
default sale Mar. 16, 1843, $575. Signed: Nancy Field, Administratrix. 
Ack.: 12 June 1843.
Deed Bk 78 p.  444,  James R. Rose of city of Albany, for $1,000, to Jo-
seph S.  Colt of same,  Quit Claim, lot in 3rd Ward, city of Albany,  on 
Union Street.  Signed: James R. Rose. Wit.: Robert D. Watson. Ack.: 19 
June 1843. Rec.: 23 June 1843.

South Kingstown, 
Rhode Island
Two early estates

Bk 1 p. 120, Account, estate of Mrs. 
Hannah Rose decd, insolvent, 
$85.72, ret’d 14 Sept. 1801. Rec.: 
17 Sept. 1801.
Bk 3 p. 157 1735-1743, Sarah Rose, 
personally appeared to grant her 
administration of personal estate 
of James Rose her late husband 
decd, gave bond with Joseph Bil-
lington and Isaac Bull. Appraisers 
apptd William Mumford, Joseph 
Congdon and Robert Hazard. At 
Town Council South Kingston, 
Kings Co. 11 Jan. 1741.



PAGE 5878 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Courtesy of Mark Rose
From Mark Rose: Henry Rose, Sr. (my paternal Great Grandfather) born 
in Fohru Electoral Hesse Cassel, Germany February 24, 1857. Married 
Margaret Schmeck from Streator, LaSalle County, Illinois on October 
21, 1879. They moved to Kansas. They both are buried in Village Creek 
Cemetery in Chanute, Kansas. From familysearch.com it appears there 
is a marriage record 19 October 1879 of Maggie Schmeck to Henry Rose, 
19 October 1879, “Eable”, LaSalle County, which shows his father to be 
Jacob Rose and her father to be Christoph Schmeck. In the 1925 State 
Census of Wilson county, Kansas, in Benedict, Henry is shown as 68 
born Germany, Maggie 62, and Waller W. Rose age 21.

New York State 
Census
1825 Oneida County
   
Copied at the courthouse by editors. 
Many of the New York courthouses 
have the state census of their county.                
SOLOMON ROSE, town of Paris, 
p. 46: 4 males, 3 females, 1 female 
married under 45, 1 female unm. 
between 16/45; 1 female under 16; 
25 acres improved land, 7 neet 
cattle, 2 horses, 29 sheep, 6 hogs, 
20 yards fuller cloth, 20 yards 
flannel or other "wollen" cloth, 
36 yards linen, cotton or other 
thin cloth
SAMUEL ROSE, town of Paris, p. 
40: 4 m; 3 f; 1 m qualified to vote; 
4 aliens; 1 f mar. under age 45; 2 f 
und 16; 1 f and no males born pre-
vious year; 3 1/2 acres improved 
land; 1 neet cattle 1 hog; 15 yards 
linen; cotton or other thin cloth; 
listed between David Miller and 
Ephraim Bennett.

Henry Rose Sr. of Hesse Cassel, 
Germany to LaSalle County, Illinois

York  County, Pennsylvania
Some early Deeds

Abstracted at the courthouse by editors. Two of the earliest Rose deeds. Note the proof of parentage.

Deed Book 2-H pp. 528-530, We, Samuel Harnish and John Kehr and Henry Danner and Henry Boyer and 
Jacob Burkhard and Peter Sander, all of Manheim twp., co. of York, Greetings. There are several accounts 
- controversies - disputes arisen between heirs of Tobius Heltzel late of Paradise twp., York Co., namely 
Anna Maria Heltzel, widow of decd and John Heltzel and Henry Heltzel and Philip Heltzel and Tobias 
Heltzel, all sons of dec’d and Jacob River married Eve daughter of decd and John Rose married Elizabeth 
daughter of decd and Martin Schwartz married Scharleth daughter of decd and William Heins married to 
Sophia daughter of decd and Jacob Geiger married to Catharine daughter of decd and Margaret Heltzel 
daughter of decd, all of one part and John Boyer and John Joseph executors of last will of decd. To end 
dispute by bond dated 3 Dec. 1792, agree to final determination of above arbitrators. (This document does 
not mention division of land.) Signed by auditors. Rec.: 6 May 1793. 
Deed Book 2S p 4, 31 Oct. 1798, Adam Rose of Codorus twp., co. of York, Pa., farmer, and Anna Maria his 
wife to Jacob Bailey Senr of same, yeoman, for 75 lbs., tract adjoining Peter Gerbick, the? Barrius and the 
other tract of sd Adam Rose, about 10 acres, part of a larger tract of 43 acres and 100 perches, and allow-
ances, pursuant to warrant dated 28 March 1774, surveyed for Jacob Kersh, who with wife Eve his wife by 
indenture dated 29 Sept. 1795 sold to Adam Rose. Signed: Adam Rose, Anna Maria (her  mark) Rose. Wit.: 
Jno Morris, Jacob Welshhans. Ack.: 31 Oct. 1798.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5879 

Some Kentucky Newspaper Items
the Baptist Regular Union

Sent to us many years ago by a member; further details unknown.
ROSE, Everett was born Aug 5 1902 and died May 18 1945. He was crushed under the wheels of a motor 
while working at Clincho, Va.  He was the son of Bob and Cora Rose.  He was married to Pearl CHILDERS 
on Feb 14 1924 and they had 10 children; one died at age 2 years, one girl age of 2 months. He joined the 
Old Regular Baptist Church, Sept 28 1940.
BARTLEY, Jinnie was the daughter of Sam and Martha Rose; born in Dickenson Co., Va on Aug 16 1882 
and died Jan 18 1945.  She was married to Hibbert Bartley in 1902 and they had 13 Children, six preceded 
her in death.
ROSE, Sarah L. was born Apr 18 1869 and died Jan 14 1944.  She was married to W. S. Rose on Sept 28 
1893 and they had 3 children.  Bessie Rose McCoy, McKinley and Earl Rose.  Her husband and son, Earl 
preceded her in death.  She was a member of the Old Regular Baptist Church.
ROSE, Joseph Lee was born Sept 15 1858 and died Aug 10 1944.  He was married to Sarah Jane FLEMING 
and they had 8 children, four preceded him in death.  He leaves his wife, 4 children, one brother, B. L. Rose.  
He was a member of the Old Regular Baptist Church. 

Wisconsin: Some Death Certificates

Abstracted at the Wisconsin State Historical Society in Madison by editors.
Ambrose Rose: Vernon Co., Bk 1 p. 267 #148 [01217]
Ambrose Rose, white, male, caucasian, farmer, 73y, father: Jacob Rose b. N.Y., mother: --- Rose b. N.Y., decd 
b. N.Y. State, wife: Juda Ann Oliostad?, he b. July [no day] 1828, died 8 Sept. 1901, res. Bartons Corners, d. 
at home, not a soldier, buried at Hillsboro, Wis.
Benjamin Rose, Trempealeau Co., Bk 2 p. 42
Benjamin Rose, white, male, cauc., student, 11y 9d, father: Louis Rose b. Germany, mother: Auguste Rose b. 
Wisc., decd b. Wisc. Oct. 11, 1895, d. Oct. 27, 1906, d. at Arcadia, Wisc., buried Glencoe Lutheran Cemetery.
Elias Young Rose, Juneau Co., Bk 1 p. 202
Elias Young Rose, white, male, 66, father: John Rose, mother: Margaret Rose, farmer, decd b. Fairfield Co., 
Ohio, wife: Elizabeth C. M. Rose, decd b. Feb. 17, 1828, d. June 2, 1894, d. at his home in town of Nawchaff?, 
Juneau Co., buried North Mecedah Cemetery.
Carl Rose, Shawano Co., Bk 1 p. 229
Carl Rose, [01706], white, male, 1y 5m 29d, father: Robert Rose b. Germany, mother: Anna Runge b. Hart-
land, Wisc., decd b. Bonduel, Wisc., July 25, 1897, single, d. Feb. 4, 1899, res. at Bondaul, Shawano Co., d. 
there, buried Lutheran Cemetery, Bonduel.
Carl F. Rose, Waupaca Co., Bk 2 p. 24
Carl F. Rose, #139 [01864], male, white, farmer, retired, 85y 5m 8d, father: Gottlieb Rose b. Germany, mother: 
Dorothea Ross b. Germany, wife: Hannah T. Krause, decd b. Nov. 26, 1814, widowed, d. May 4, 1900, re-
sided and died at New London, no military service, buried Floral Hill Cemetery.
Carl J. Rose, Brown Co., Bk 3 p. 486
Carl J. Rose, white, male, carpenter, 27y 6m 19d, father: Rudolph Rose b. Germany, mother: Mary Rose 
b. Germany, decd b. Green Bay, single, b. June 24, 1873, d. Jan. 13, 1901, res. Bellevue, Wisc., bur. Wood 
Lawn Cemetery.
Ellen Margaret Rose, Green Lake Co., Bk 1 p. 71
Ellen Margaret Rose, #13 [02631], female, white, 61, father: -- Harrison, mother: -- Pierce, decd b. Ohio, 
husband: Thomas Rose, decd d. May 10, 1883, found dead, at Princeton, Wisc., buried St. Johns, resident 
of Princeton at time of death.



PAGE 5880 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Ohio County Virginia (West Virginia)
Early Deeds

Abstracted at the courthouse by editors.
Deed Abstracts [not a complete list]
Deed Bk 31 pp 455-456, 2 Sept. 1848, George Birch and Jane J. his wife of co. of Ohio, Va. of 1st part to Robert 
Rose of same, of 2nd part, for $90, two lots in co. of Ohio, part of farm of Joseph Caldwell has been laid out 
by him into town lots, numbers 40 and 41 on east side Coal (C---?) Street 50 feet front running back 100 ft 
to an alley. Signed: George Birch, Jane Jackson Birch. Wit.: Christopher Nilson (iore?), Thomas Middleton. 
Ack.: 18 Nov. 1848. Rec.: 15 Dec. 1848.
Deed Bk 41 p 136, 23 Jan. 1856, Joseph W. Chapline of 1st part and A. W. Rose of 2nd part, grant with gen-
eral warranty following property a saw mill engine and fixtures on Chaplines farm on Short Creek Ohio 
Co farm containing 400 acres adj lands of John J. Jacobs heirs, James Way-?, William Finley and others. In 
Trust to secure David Leffler sum of $900, evidenced by 2 notes, also indemnify and save from loss Joseph 
A. Rose the security of Chapline on said 2 notes. Signed: J. W. Chapline. Rec.: 24 Jan. 1856.
Deed Bk 33 pp 277-279, 19 Oct. 1849, Joseph H. Rose of Ohio Co., Va. of 1st part, Samuel Jacob of Brooke 
Co., Va. of 2nd part and Adam Kuhn adm. of est. of Joseph Rose decd and Adam Kuhn in his own right 
and Samuel L. Marks of 3rd part; Joseph H. Rose indebted to North Western Bank of Virginia at Wellsburg 
for $3400 with interest, land in Town of Wellsburg, co. of Brooke, lots 153, 154, 187 and 188 and surplus lot 
#24 of about 5 acres purchased from Reason Reeves and a moiety another lot of about 30 acres purchased 
from Philip Doddridge, also 1 negro man slave named Sam about 37 years and one negro girl slave, about 
10 years and live stock and equipment and crops in possession of Joseph H. Rose at West Liberty, Ohio 
Co., Va. Signed: J. H. Rose. Ack.: 19 Oct. 1849. Rec.: Dec. 4, 1849.
Deed Bk 39 pp 492-493, 25 July 1834, Levi H. Rose of Wheeling, Ohio Co., Va. of 1st part and David Marlane, 
Trustee, of 2nd part, 1st party to 2nd party in Trust, property in annexed schedule, equipment used by firm 
of Rose & Krell confectioners corner of Main and Madison Sts., Wheeling, Va., sum of $400. Signed: L. H. 
Rose. Ack.: 25 July 1854. Rec.: 26 July 1854.
Note: The index of the above gives the date as 1834. Needs to be rechecked to see if it is 1834 or 1854.
Deed Bk 43 p 78, 1 Mar. 1858, Neil McNaghten and Catharine (later in document she is reffered to as his 
wife) of City of Wheeling, Va. of 1st part, to Martin Rose of same, of 2nd part, for $475.00, 60 x 60 ft being 
west end of Lot 35 in Jonathan (Zanes?) addn in Wheeling corner alley running from Franklin St. towards 
North St. Signed: Neil McNaghten and Catharine McNaghten. Ack.: 3 Mar. 1858. Rec.: 3 Mar. 1858.
Deed Bk 43 p 466, Memo of Agreement, 22 Dec. 1858, between Victor Saurageot and Martin Rose; Martin 
Rose this day sold to Victor Saurageot 2 horses and coat? cart with harness for $150, now Saurageot agrees 
to hire said horses and cart to Rose until 1 April next, consideration $25.00 as the hire and return 1 Apr. 
next. Signed: Martin Rose, Victor Saurageot. Ack. and rec.: Dec. 28, 1858.
Deed Bk 43 pp 456-457, 6 Dec. 1858, Martin Rose and Barbara his wife of 1st part and Victor Saurageot all 
of City of Wheeling, co. of Ohio, for $700, lot 35 in Jonathan Zanes addn. in city of Wheeling commonly 
called North Wheeling on alley leading from Franklin St. to North St. Signed: Martin Rose, Barbara Rose. 
Ack.: 20 Dec. 1858 for Martin Rose; 22 Dec. 1858 for Barbara Rose. Rec.: Dec. 22, 1858
Deed Bk 45 pp 399-400, 11 June 1861, Victor Sauvageot and --- his wife of 1st part and Martin Rose of 2nd 
part, for $700, lot 35 in Jonathan Zane’s addn of Wheeling commonly called North Wheeling on alley lead-
ing from Franklin to North St., same conveyed by Martin Rose and Barbara his wife to Victor Sauvageot by 
deed dated 6 Dec. 185[8?] rec. in Bk 43 folio 456?. Signed: Victor Sauvageot and Barbara Sauvageot. Ack.: 
3 July 1861 and rec.
Deed Bk 47 p 455, 12 Mar. 1864, Robert Rose and Cornelius his wife of 1st part and Adam Hasananer of 
2nd part, for $1200, 2 lots in Ohio Co. and a portion of farm Joseph Caldwell has laid out situated on Coat 
St., lot #40 and #41 on East side of Sand St., lots 50 ft front on Coat St., run 100 ft to an alley. Signed: Robert 
Rose, Cornelius (her x mark) Rose. Ack.: 12 Mar. 1864 and rec.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5881 

Mexican War Pension
Four files of Rose soldiers

Abstracted from his Mexican War Pension File, National Archives. Pension files provide amazing information!

File: JOHN H. ROSE, Mex. War, widow Mrs. Elizabeth Rose, Asst. Surg., U.S. Navy, filed 2/23/ 1887, 
widow Appl. #1850, act 1/29/1887, Pa.
Affidavit: Essex Co., N.J. 13 July 1887, in claim of Elizabeth or Louisa Rose, widow of John H. Rose, Surg. 
U.S. Navy, Mexican War, Pastor makes affidavit, J. H. Rose died 17 July 1861 aged 5 6, interred Public 
Cemetery, pastor resides at Newark, N.J. 
Affidavit: Lehigh Co., Pa. Elizabeth Rose, aged 72 1/4, resident of Allentown, Pa., husband John H. or Henry 
John Rose enlisted N. Y. City 1846 or 1847 as help to Surgeon on a vessel; he was a druggist. 
Affidavit: Lehigh Co., Pa., 19 Feb. 1887, Elizabeth Rose, aged by Mar. 14, 1887 71, born Mar. 14, 1816, 
resident of Allentown, said county, widow of John H. Rose, served under name John Heinrich Rose, John 
Herman Rose, or John H. Rose, Mex. War; she married John Heinrich Rose at Newark, N.J. 26 Oct. 1852 
by Rev. Adolph Rahn, M.G., German Reformed Church of N.A., her name was Ellzabeth Schmidt, she has 
not remarried; he died June 1861, resided since discharge Newark, N.J., Nazareth, Northampton Co., Pa. 
and Allentown, Lehigh Co., Pa. Signs by x mark.

File: LEWIS H. ROSE, widow Amanda S., Huson’s Co., 1 Mo. Vols., widow filed 9/l2/ 18--?, her Appl. 
7138, cert. 5108, act a/29/l887, Mo.
Affidavit: Iron Co., Mo. 1 Sept. 1888, Mrs. Amanda S. Rose, aged 54, resident of Ironton, Mo., widow of 
Lewis H. Rose, Priv., Capt. Hudson, 1st Reg. Mo. Mtd. Vols., Col. Doneghen, enlisted St. Louis, Mo. 1846, 
War with Mexico, he was at death in 1880 aged 56 1/2 yrs., farmer, b. St. Louis Co., Mo., 5’ 9 1/2”, black hair, 
blue eyes, light compl., married him at St. Louis, St. Louis Co., 6 Dec. 1855 by Rev. Father Ryan, Catholic 
Priest, her name was Amanda S. Shepherd, neither previously married, Lewis H. Rose born Madison Co., 
Mo. 11 May 1880, since discharge lived Ferguson Station, St. Louis Co., Mo., Ironton, Iron Co., Mo., then 
to a farm in Madison Co., Mo. where he died, Ironton being his po. Signed: Amanda S. Rose.

File: MATTHIAS ROSE, Co. F 4 U.S . Inf., filed 6/20/1889, Mex. Sur., Appl. 21801, cert. 18366, act of 1/29/
l887, Wis.
Affidavit: [Date?] Grant Co., Wis., Matthias Rose, aged 75, resident Marietta, Crawford Co., Priv., Co. F, Lt. 
Wright, 4th Wis. Vols., since service lived Knosha, Mo., Fredonia, Wis., Union Grove?, Wis., to Marietta, 
Crawford Co. 19 years ago, married Knosha, Wis. 28 Nov. 1850, Belanda Doolittle who is living, applied for 
land bounty, was born Evinstown, 66 miles west of Knagstown, Canada West, is 75, 5’ 8’1/4”, light compl., 
dark grey eyes, dark brown hair, farmer. Signs. 
Affidavit: Grant Co., Wis. 29 Sept. 1893, Matthias Rose, aged 87, resident of Marietta, Crawford Co., Wis., 
enrolled Milwaukee, 4th U.S. Inf., signed name. 

File: PETER ROSE, widow Clara A. Rose, Seaman, U.S.S.  Fredonia, filed 2/l/l887, widow Appl. 1849, 
cert. 1648, act of 1/29/l887, Ill. Remarks: Navy Yard Rej. 3604.
Declaration: McHenry Co., Ill., Clara A. Rose, aged 48, resident of Marengo, McHenry 
Co., widow of Peter Rose, volunteered she thinks in state of Maine, she married him 
under name Clara A. Dealtl, 25 Sept. 1867 by Asahel Chapin at Dubuque, Iowa, he died 
Marengo, McHenry Co., Ill. 16 Nov. 1881. Signed: Clara A. Deas. 
Affidavit: McHenry Co., Ill., Peter Rose, occupation since discharge “Pedling tinware & 
all light work,” resident since at Chicago, Chemy--? now in Mayo Illinois. Signs name. 
Served on Atlantic and Pacific 9 years before he enrolled and 12 years before that in Boston.
                                                                      
                                                                        Right: Findagrave.com, Memorial 52606821, photo Phyllis Wallington



PAGE 5882 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Wayne County, North Carolina Deeds               

Abstracted by editors at the courthouse.
Deed Book 5E p 333, 23 Dec. 1795, Jesse Musgrave of co. of Wayne to John Rose of 
same, for $212, land in Wayne Co., contains 125 acres, adjoins lands of Arthur Daugh-
terty, adjoins Beaver dam. Signed: Jesse (his mark) Musgrave. Wit.: James (his  mark) 
Musgrave, John Kennedy. Ack.: April Court 1796.
Deed Book 5E p 419-420, 1 Dec. 1797, Hardy Watson of Wayne Co. to Theophilus 
Rose of same, or 37 lbs 10 shillings, adjoins 1ands of (Jashew?) Lamb, line on b1ack Creek, (from?) Watson, 
contains 100 acres, part of grant to Hardy Watson. Signed: Hardy (his x mark) Watson. Wit.: (---?) Watson, 
Samue1 (his x mark) Watson. Ack.: Jan. Court 1797.
Deed Book 9 p 81, 13 Aug. 1806, Joshua Hines of Co. of Wayne to John Rose of same, or $81, contains 49 
acres, adjoins lands of James Musgraves, patent 1ine.   Signed: Joshua (his x mark) Hines. Wit.: Micaijah 
Cox, John (Mainar?). Ack.: Aug. Court 1808.                           
Deed Book 9 pp 123-124, 20 Dec. 1808, John Howell and Mills Howell of co. of Wayne to Wm Rose of same, 
for $130, land on the great path in Rd Coxes line, Mills Howells corner, contains 151 acres. Signed: John 
Howell, Mills (his h  mark) Howell. Wit.: Briton Hood, John Rose, David (his x mark) Rawls. Feb. Term 1809.
Deed Book 9 p 424-425, No. 585, 5 June 1809, Etheldred Tinor of co. (not shown) to John Rose Jn   same, for 
200 lbs., land in co. afsd (presumably Wayne co.) on south side of Beaverdam Swamp contains “75 acres 
including the patent whereon I now 1ive being one half of one Hundred & fifty acres, also another 100 acres 
on south side of beaver dam swamp, patent granted 13 May 1782 to William Tinon. Signed: Etheldred (his 
x mark)  Tinor. Wit.: Micajah Cox, Louisa Cox. (No ack. date shown.)
Deed Book 10 p 208, 20 Jan. 1809, Robert Hooks of Wayne Co. to Theophilus Rose of same, for 25 lbs., land 
on north side of Black Creek, same co., contains 20 acres. Signed: Robert Hooks. Wit.: Seth Peacock, Abra-
ham Evins. Ack.: May Court 1815.
Deed Book 10 pp. 518-519, 11 Aug. 1817, Henry Bizzell of co. of Johnston to James Rose of same co., for 
$262.50, land in co. of Wayne on southside of Lewis (Inigrams?) Mill Branch, adjoins lands of (Joab?) Brown, 
Hardy Holmes, Stephen Centers, Thomas Flowers, contains 75 acres, part of patent granted to Joseph Jerni-
gan? Signed: H. Rizzell. Wit.: B. Robin Hood (!), Elias Grantham. Ack.: Nov. Term 1819. 
Deed Book 10 p 522, 5 Aug. 1817, Henry Bizzell of co. of Johnston to Benjamin Rose (Ju?) of same co., for 
$350, granted to Benjamin Rose Senr, 1and on south side of Lewis Jernigans Mill Branch in part of tract 
granted to Stephen Centers for 300 acres, contains 100 acres. Signed: Henry Bizzell. Wit.: Wm Beard, Ja’s. 
Rose. Ack.: Nov Term 1819.
Deed Book 12 p 123-124, 17 Feb. 1821, Hardy Holmes, Thomas Crawford and Rebecca his wife, all of co. of 
Wayne to Benjamin Rose Senr of co. of Johnson, for $93, land in co. of Wayne on both sides of the spring 
Branch, adjoins lands of William Beard, Edith Pipkin?, Henry Bizzell, contains 46 2/3 acres. Signed: Hardy 
Holmes, Thomas Crawford, Rabekah (her x mark) Crawford. Wit.: Benj’a Rose Junr, John (his x mark) 
Crawford. Ack.: Feb. Term 1821 and ordered registered.
Deed Book 12 p 195, 24 Aug. 1820, Benjamin Rose of co. of Wayne to John Reaves Senr of same, for $250, 
line of Kelleys Branch, line by a small pond Peggy Pipkins corner, contains 100 acres. Signed: Benja Rose. 
Wit.:  John Reaves, Junr, Civil Reaves. Ack.: Aug. Term 1821. 
Deed Book 12 p 534, 1 Feb. 1822, John Rose Senr of co. of Wayne to John H. Rose of co. of Johnston, for $100, 
1st tract of 125 acres, line of Arthur Daughtey; 2nd tract, John Hastings corner, line of James Musgraves, 
contains 49 1/2 acres. Signed: John Rose. Wit.: Joshua Hastings, Callen? Howell. Ack.: Nov. Term 1824. 
Deed Book 12 p 200, 11 Dec. 1819, Lovel Pipkin of co. of Wayne to Benjamin Rose (Jr.?) of co. of Johnston, for 
$250, land in co. of Wayne west of Kelleys Branch, adjoins Peggy Pipkins land, contains 100 acres. Signed: 
Lovet Pipkin. Wit.: Robert McKinne?, Nickolas Rose. Wit.: Aug. Term 1821.
Deed Book 13 p 86-87, 24 Mar. 1825, Thomas Horn, executor of Stephen Cobb decd, of co. of Wayne, to Joel 
Rose of same, for $158.36, land sold at public auction to highest bidder by his friend Arthur Bardin, land 
on great Branch, adjoins lands of Abraham Simms, contains 163 acres. Signed: Thomas Horn, Extr. Wit.: 
Stephen Howard, Barna Rose. Ack.: Feb. Term 1827 and ordered registered.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5883 

William Templeton Rose of 
Indiana, Missouri etc.

William Templeton Rose, parentage unknown, has been 
an enigma. He was born 25 March 1823 (tbs.), died August 
1896 (tbs.), buried Edwards Cemetery, Taney County, 
Missouri.  He was born in Illinois (1850 and 1860 federal 
census) or Ohio (1870 and 1880 federal census and 1852 
California state census). 
     He married 1st, 5 February 1845, Warren County, Indi-
ana VR [Vital Records], Hester Ann "Hetty" Odle/Odell. 
(Her name shown as Hetty Ann Odle on the marriage 
records.) She was born ca 1828 (1850 census), and died 
1857-1860. Her parentage is unknown.
     He married 2nd, ca 1858-1859, Irene  (Irena/Arrena) 
Taber/Tabor, born 1825-1827, Virginia (census), died 1880-

1890, her burial and parentage unknown. He married 3rd, 
20 July 1890, Taney County, Missouri VR, Deborah Caroline 

Clark (shown as Caroline on marriage license), the marriage performed by Leroy Thomas, M.G. Her dates 
and parentage are unknown. DNA testing of a descendant in 2006 indicates that there is a connection to 
the family of John and Dorothy Rose of Shenandoah Valley, Virginia (later to Pickaway County, Ohio).

                                                             
Photo courtesy of  Ted Rose                                    

Carroll County, Arkansas: Probates

From editors’ trip to this county. E. B. Rose is probably Elisha B. Rose, son of John Rose of White County, Tennessee. 
There is a connection to Group L of the YDNA project.
PROBATE BOOK A index: Intestate
John Rose decd, Admin, E. B. Rose, Bonds 16, Pct. 3*
Acct. filed 18*, Accts Confirm 41*, Misc. Orders 37*

Bk A p 3, Misc. No. 2, March Term Prob. Crt. 1870
E. B. Rose, Admr est. of John Rose decd, last acct current has been confirmed leaving him indebted to 
estate for $259.10, pray reinstatement as admin, ordered reinstated, have until next term to file bond and 
acct current.

Bk A p 16 No. 2, Probate Court held at Crt House in Twn of Carrolltown 26 Sept. 1870, bond of E. B. Rose 
as adm of John Rose decd approved.

Bk A p 18 No. 2, Probate Court as above, E. B. Rose, adm of estate of John Rose decd, presented acct cur-
rent, ordered filed, con’t until next court for confirmation or rejection.

Bk A p 37 No. 2, Prob. Ct. Twn of Carrollton 27 Mar. 1871, Acct Current of  E. B. Rose, admr of estate of 
John Rose decd, filed last term, con’t to next court

Bk A p 41, Prob. Court, town of Carrollton 26 June 1871, acct current of E. B. Rose as admr of John Rose 
decd, filed and advertised according to law, confirmed.
Index to County’s Probate Court Papers Book A: ROSE [The original files on the following could not be 
located by the courthouse personnel and the Historical Society.]
John - E. B. Rose Admr Box 160
James & Ethel, Wards, D. A. Rose Guardian, Box 49
John decd, E. B. Rose Admr, Box 4
Jane & Ethel, Wards D. A. Rose Grdn, Box 7



PAGE 5884 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Grace Marie Rose Price was 
born May 18, 1936 in Den-

v e r  t o 
Ted and 
A m y 
R o s e 
She had 
t h r e e 
s i s t e r s , 
Beverly, 

Violet and 
Marilyn. She married James 
Price in 1968 and died April 
17, 2017. She is survived 
by sister Violet, husband 
James, and others. Services 
at Callahan-Edfast Mortu-
ary of Grand Junction, CO.  
[From The Daily Sentinel, 
sent by Floyd Legan, Jr.]

Jeannette Rose was born May 
1, 1944 and died April 19, 2017 
at the home of her daughter 
in Grand Junction, Colorado. 
She was born in Wheatridge to 
Louis and Doris Haldek and is 
survived by her husband Max 
Rose, sons Robert and David 
and daughters Tami, Jolene 
and Eva. Memorial services 
held at Canyon View Vineyard 
Church. [Sent by Floyd Legan, 
Jr. from The Daily Sentinel.]

Some Elderly 
Rose

Massachusetts
Catholic Records

The New England Historic Ge-
nealogical Society (the repository 
housing our huge Rose Family 
Association collection) has an im-
portant database of interest to 
those with Catholic ancestors in 
this state.
The records from the Cathedral of 
the Holy Cross are now available 
in Massachusetts: Roman Catholic 
Archdiocese of Boston Records, 
1789-1900.  This update includes 
over 555,000 names searchable 
by first name, last name, parents' 
names, spouses' names, witnesses' 
names, record type, year, and 
location.
This collection is available to 
members of the New England 
Historic Genealogical Society (NE-
HGS) through their americanan-
cestors.org website. A quick look 
disclosed more than 700 Roses 
listed, many of them in the 1800s. 
Wonderful evidence of maiden 
names, parentage etc . are shown 
in these records.

Grayson County, 
Virginia
Some Early Deeds

Abstracted by editors at the court-
house.
Deed Book 9 p 58, 5 Oct. 1835, 
Rebecca Rose to Philip Russell, 
both of Grayson Co., for $110, 
land on Gaffey's Creek, branch 
of Fox Creek, bounded by Dan-
iel Jones. Signed: Rebecca Rose. 
Wit.: Jonathan Thomas, Joseph 
Bonham, James H. Thomas. Ack.: 
Oct. Term 1835.
Deed Bk 10 p 656, Deed 12 Feb. 
1855, Wright Wingate to Briant 
Rose both of Grayson Co., for 
$226, 74 1/2 acres on Rock Creek 
beginning mouth of branch on 
bank of Rock Creek, up branch 
to a road at fork of branch back 

to Rock Creek. Signed: Wright 
Wingate. Ack. Feb. 15, 1855.
Deed Bk 11 p 7, Deed, 28 Aug. 
1855, Wm. Cole to Briant Rose, 
both of Grayson Co., for $75, land 
on waters of Rock Creek, 25 acres, 
meets and bounds to rock creek at 
Ingrams Rock house down mean-
ders of creek to mouth of Roases? 
branch. Signed: Wm. Cole. Ack. 
Aug. Term 1855.
Deed Bk 11 pp. 514-515, Deed, 28 
Feb. 1859, Bryant Rose & Rosey his 
wife to Lewis Carico & Luisinda? 
Carico, both of Grayson Co., for 
$500, 100 acres beginning mouth 
of a branch on bank of Rock Creek 
up branch to fork, meets & bounds 
to ridge corner to Sal Sentons?. 
land to Rock creek at Ingrams rock 
house down meanders of Creek 
to begin. Signed: Bryant Rose, 
Rosa (her x mark) Rose. Ack. 8 
July 1859.
Deed Bk 11 p 702, Deed, 14 July 
1860, Richard Rose to James 
Phipps both of Grayson Co., Va., 
for $700, 94 1/4 acres on Rock 
Creek, beginning Ingrams rock 
house on bank of Rock Creek 
up meanders of creek to a hick-
ory saplin by Jane Browns fence 
thence meets and bounds to begin-
ning. Signed: Richard Rose. Ack.: 
24 Sept. 1860.
Deed Bk 11 pp 718-719, 9 Feb 
1859, Herrold Pugh & Hanah his 
wife, Richard Rose & Sarafine his 
wife, Joshua B. Cox & Peggy his 
wife, Joseph B. Cox & Phebe Jane 
his wife, altogether, with Nelly 
Dixon, of Grayson Co., to Harvey 
Hash of same, for $500, 30 acres, 
Bridle Creek on branch of New 
River, adjoining Alexander Cox. 
Signed: Richard Rose, Sarahfine 
(her x mark) Rose. Wit.: John M. 
Phipps, B. H. Phipps. Ack.: 9 Feb. 
1859. Adm.: 26 & 27 Nov. 1860. 
(The name may be HACK instead 
of HASH) Hash, Alexander Cox, 
Isom Cox, Benjamin Cox, Richard 
Rose. 
Wit.: Canders (x mark) Ward, Silas 
(x mark) Ward.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5885 

Rockland County, New York
Early Estate Records

Abstracted at the courthouse by editors. There were many more estates; time did not permit examining them all.
Estate of Abraham Rose
Will Book L pp. 369-376, 22 Dec. 1870, will of Abraham Rose, of town of Stoney Point, co. of Rockland, to wife 
Betsey Rose, to granddaughter Elizabeth Dykins, to daughter Nancy Stevens. Note in description of land, 
land bounded by land of George Rose decd and also Henry Rose decd. Names son Jacob A. Rose, daughter 
Betsey Bulson, daughter Catharine Bulson, daughter Laner Dykins, son Abraham Rose, son Paul Rose, son 
William Rose. Appoints friends Augustis Rose and Frederic Tomkins executors. Signed: Abraham (his x 
mark) Rose. Wit.: Wm. Knight; E. O. Rose, residing at Stony Point, N.Y. Proved: 8 Nov. 1873 and recorded.
Estate of Elizabeth Rose
Will Book G pp. 656-657, dated 11 July 1855, will of Elizabeth Rose of the town of Clarkstown in the co. of 
Rockland, at the age of eighty eight years, to son James Rose $100; to my gandchild Jarret J. Smith $10; to 
my granddaughter Betsey wife of Jesse Beadle all my bed and bedding; to my son in law John Lock $25; 
lastly to my daughter Polly and her heirs, all residue. Appoints friend Peter T. Stephens, executor. Signed: 
Elizabeth (her x mark) Rose. Wit.: Hiram Howell of Clarkstown, Rockland County; Margaret Lock of same. 
Proved: 15 Nov. 1858.
Estate of Elizabeth Rose
Surrogate Minute Bk C pp. 235-236, petition to prove will of Elizabeth Rose decd, 27 Sept. 1858.
Estate of George H. Rose
Adm. Bond Bk 1 p. 67, Augustus Rose, principal, of the town of Stony Point, Rockland Co., N.Y., and Henry 
Christie and Lavan P. Jones, sureties, of the town of Haverstraw, bond, 2 Oct. 1891, for Augustus Rose as 
administrator of the estate of George H. Rose, dec'd.
Estate of Henry Rose
Adm. Bond Bk 1 p. 308, James H. Rose, Melville H. Pegrum and John Connell, of town of Stony Point, on 
7 June 1895, bond for James H. Rose as administrator of Henry Rose, decd, late of Stony Point.
Estate of Henry Rose
Will Book E pp. 163-167 [a typed copy of the will], 8 Dec. 1843, Henry Rose of Town of Haverstraw, County 
of Rockland, to son George Rose one acre to be run off from my Homestead Farm, which said acre shall 
include the House in which said son now lives. To son Henry Rose one acre from homestead farm, to include 
the house he built and in which he now lives. To daughter Harriet, wife of David Lawrence, one acre to 
be run off from my Collabarack Lot so as to include the house built by said David Lawrence, in which he 
now lives. To son James Rose one acre to be run off from old Homestead lot lying south side of the Cedar 
Pond Creek, to include the spot where said son has commenced to build his house. To each of my other 
children, to wit, sons William, Abraham & Alfred, and daughters Amy, Ann, Jane, Martha, Luvinia, each 
one acre to be by them selected. Residue to wife Mary after setting off the acre to each, for her life, and after 
her death to be divided equally among my children. Appoint sons George, Henry and James executors. 
Signed: Henry Rose. Wit.: James Hildreth, resides in town of Haverstraw; William Govan; resides same; 
William Rose, resides same. Proved: 10 Feb. 1844.
Estate of Henry Rose
Surrogate Minute Book A-3 pp. 349-356, Henry Rose decd, Haverstraw, 9 Dec. 1843, left widow and 12 chil-
dren, viz, George H. Rose, petitioner Henry Rose Jun., James H. Rose, William Rose Junr., Abraham Rose, 
Alfred Rose, and Amy wife of John Lete, Harriet wife of David Lawrence, Jane wife of William Burlson, 
Lavina Rose, all residents of Haverstraw, Martha wife of Robert Newman, residents of city of New York, 
and Ann wife of Zebulon Stephens, resident of town of "Wilksboreer" in state of Penn., of which Alfred 
Rose and Lavina Rose are minors under 21. On p. 352, widow called Mary. Another paper shows above as 
John Leete and another shows Wilksboro, Penn. All recorded above pages. 
Estate of Isaac Rose
Will Book B pp. 171-173, [from a typed copy in clerk's office], 29 Mar. 1826, Isaac Rose of town of Orange, 
co. of Rockland, to wife Sarah, all estate real and personal, where I now live   

   Con’t next page...



PAGE 5886 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

in said town as long as she remains my widow or until her decease; after her decease or marriage, to son 
Jonathan 3 acres woodland in twp. of Harrington, co. of Bergin, N.J.; to daughter Susie wife of Elexander 
Feltter, 2 acres of woodland, co. of Rockland, by land of John Campbell and others; to son Johathan [sic, 
Jonathan] and daughter Sutie about 30 acres homestead farm where I live; to son Jonathan silver watch; 
to grandson  Isaa felter, gun and fouling? piece. Appoints son Jonathan, Abraham Horn and David I. 
Blauvett, executors. Wit.: Joseph W. Griffitts, Isaac I. Maby, John Campbell. Signed: Isaac Rose. Will ac-
knowledged: 13 May 1826 by Isaac I. Maby, twp. of Harrington, co. of Bergin, N.J.; Joseph Griffitts; and 
John Campbell. Will proved 10 Feb. 1844, Rockland Co., N.Y. [It is unusual to have both a date that the 
will was "acknowledged," and the date when it was proved.
Estate of Jacob Rose
Surrogate Minute book A p. 20, will of Jacob Rose proved 7 July 1804.
Estate of Jacob Rose
Will Book A pp. 79-80, 15 Dec. 1803, will of Jacob Rose of Haverstraw, to wife, house and furniture, and 
lands until her death, then to sons. Remainder between sons Jacob Henry John George Martin William and 
James. I have sold 1/2 of my sloop "Sally" to son Jacob Rose, have not made deed, he owes 150 lbs., orders 
executor to execute Bill of Sale. I have sold to Richard Dykens 25 acres that I bought of Thomas Hay and 
not given him deed, orders executor to execute. Son Henry Rose, Abraham Cooper & Emme Rose, my wife, 
appoints them executors and guardian to infant children. Signed: Jacob (his x mark) Rose. Wit.: Samuel 
Goetchens, Ab'm Cooper, Mary Cooper. Proved: 25 Jan. 1804.
Estate of Jacob Rose Jr.
Will Book C pp. 414-419, from a typed copy in the Will book, will of Jacob Rose Junior of the town of 
Haverstraw, gives to daughter Louisa, child of my first wife, part of homestead farm on which I now live, 
between main Road leading from Blacksmith shop of Oliver Brooks to Calls Landing, so called, and the 
main road leading from Brooks shop to the house of Henry Rose, together with a lot lying west of main 
road, etc.; to son Samson a yearling colt; to daughter Lucy Ann, child by my last wife, $30, to get 1/2 at 
age 6, and 1/2 at age 10, for education, but if she does not live, to "my seven children Alexander, Tobias, 
Margaret, Jane, Matilda, Samson and Washington;" to child unborn, my wife Lavenia being in the family 
way, at age 6, $15. To wife Lavinia, $50 in lieu of dower thirds, if wife chooses to live on land given to 
Louisa (to decide in one year) and to receive this bequest in lieu of dower; to daughter Catharine, wife of 
Wesley I. Weiant, $25; to daughter Margaret, home made carpet made by her mother Nancy for her best 
Room; to daughter Louisa the blue and white cross "bared coverted" made by her mother [copied as it is 
in the typed will, but may have been mis-copied from the original], to daughter Jane mahogony table, to 
daughter Matilda best looking glass, to 7 children, Alexander, Tobias, Margaret, Jane, Matilda, Samson, 
and Washington, the residue. Appoints friends John I. Bulson and William Benson, executors. Dated: 6 
Apr. 1838. Signed: Jacob Rose Junr. Wit.: Oliver C. Brooks in Haverstraw; Henry Burns in Haverstraw; G. 
S. Allison in Haverstraw. Proved: 2 Aug. 1838.
Estate of Jacob Rose Junr.
Surrogate Minute Book A-3 pp. 292-293, regarding estate of Jacob Rose Junr.
Estate of Joseph Rose
Surrogate Minute Book C pp. 203-204, letters of Administration of Joseph Rose decd, said Joseph died "in 
California intestate," leaving personal property in Haverstraw, this petition is of John Blancher. Citation 
ordered to Nicholas Rose, William Rose, Nicholas Rose Jr., Angeline Springstein?, wife of Wesley Spring-
stein, Charlotte Decker, wife of William Decker, Maria Call?, wife of William Cole?, Loretta Rose, Joseph 
Rose, Catharine Stamers?, Hiram Phillips and Elizabeth his wife, all residing in Rockland Co., Rebecca Ann 
Sherwood, wife of Thomas Sherwood, residing New York City, heirs at law and next of kin of said decd, 
to appear in court 18 May [1858?] next.
Estate of Jacob Rose Jur.
Surrogate Minute Book A-2 pp. 13-16, 23 July 1838, the last will of Jacob Rose junr., he died 15 Apr. last in 
Haverstraw, left a widow Lavina Rose and 10 children, Alexander Rose, Catharine wife of Wesley J. Wi-
ant, Tobias Rose, Washington Rose, Margaret Rose, Jane Rose, Matilda Rose, Samson Rose, Louisa Rose, 
and Lucy Ann Rose, and one born after his death, Josephine, all residents of Haverstraw, all minors except 
Alexander and Catharine.

Con’t from previous page ...



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5887 

Descendants of Granville County, North Carolina ROSE 

See the following page for the direct line of new member 
Kristen Lewis. 
Thomas Lewis husband; member #2442L17 Kristen 
Lewis, daughter Lindsay, son Thomas Lewis IV, and 
Kristen’s deceased mother Peggy Cannon who died 
October 2, 2014. Christine and Peggy had exchanges on 
this family many years ago.

The castle is Kilravock Castle in Scotland.  “For years, 
my mother asked that I visit the Rose Family Castle in 
Scotland - and I made it in September 2016.” Below are 
Kristen’s and her husband Tom’s photos with Kristen 
standing in front.



PAGE 5888 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

The Family Tree

In Memoriam
Joseph Sullivan Rose #2896R03 
died July 29, 2011 in Haysville, 
Kansas. He was the son of Joseph 
Ephraim Rose and Margaret S. 
Lee. and is buried in Resthaven 
Gardens of Memory in Wichita. 
Joseph was a descendant of the 
Roses of Whitley County, Ken-
tucky.
Thomas A. F. Rose of Houghton, 
Michigan #1049R85 was born 
April 22, 1932 and died August 
21, 2016. Tom was an avid gene-
alogist who collected documents 
of all description on his ances-
tors. He carefully assembled it 
all. He descended from Thomas 
Rose whose naturalization papers 
show he was native of co. Kent in 
England and came to U.S. in 1816 
settling in Lyme, N.Y. He lived in 
Jefferson County, New York and 
later in Jefferson County, Michi-
gan. Tom was predeceased by his 
wife Maria, burial in Forest Hill 
Cemetery. We very much enjoyed 
visiting personally with Tom a 
few years ago.

2446R17 -John Rose
1-Francis M. Rose m 2d Elizabeth 
Cutbirth; 2-Cornelius Rose m 
Elizabeth McCutchen; 3-Francis 
M. Rose b. 14 Feb. 1823 m. Julia 
Graham; 4-John Campbell Rose 
b3Mar. 1861 m 2nd Ella Spain 
Duel ... to 6-member
Family of Giles Co., TN.
2447R17 -Steven M. Rose
1-Robt Rose of Edgecombe Co., 
NC and VA; 2-Matthew Rose 
b1772 m Faithy House; 3-John 
Rose b. 2792 m Nancy Rose (his 
cousin); 4-Kendred Carter Rose 
b1823 m Martha Arena Adams; 
5-Edwin W. Rose b. 1860 m. Alice 
McNabb; 6-Claude James Rose b. 
1891 m Minnie Lee Langston ... to 
8-member
Family of VA and Edgecombe Co., 
NC, later of Henry Co., TN. 
Note: We do not publish recent gen-
erations of living descendants.
2448R17 -Jennifer Rose
1-Robt Rose b c1594 m Margery; 
2-Daniel Rose bc1631; 3-Jonathan 
Rose b c1679; 4-Elisha Rose b1728; 
5-Phinehus Rose b1760; 6-Silas 
Nathan Rose b1832 m Elizabeth 
Haines Hubbard; 8-Omar Franklin 
Rose b1881 m Bessie Jane Busby; 
9-Wesley Willard Rose b1910 m 
Evelyn Marie Long...to12-member
#1 of England and Wethersfield, CT; 
family later to New York, Memphis, 
MO; Rushville, IL; IA.
2449W17 -Rena Weldon
1-Tormut Rose b1632 m Hannah 
George; 2-John Rose b1678 m 
Mary Dodge; 3-Edmund Tormut 
Rose b1699 m Anna; 4-Tormut 
Fearnot Rose b1730 m Jane Dunn; 
5-Wm Rose b1761 m 2d Rebecca; 
6-Dorre Rose b1810 m Clarissa 
Thatcher; 7-George Thatcher 
Rose b1849 m Elizabeth Elsie Wei-
ers Miller; 8-Floyd David Rose 
b1890 m Mina Eva Carleton ... to 
11-member
Early family of Block Island, RI; #5 
and later in Otsego Co., NY
2449W17--Laura Sanders
1-John Rose bc1780 Tn/NC d. 1850 

The following are brief “direct 
line” listings so members will 
know which family is traced.

2435E17- Connie Ender
1-Jonathan Rose b1798 NC, m. 
Elizabeth ?; 2-Priscilla Rose b. 1825 
NC, m. Henry Robert Goodnight 
... to 6-member
Family of NC and KY, also Bell Co., 
TX etc.
2438M17 - Susan Madison
1-John Rose m Lucy Bennet; 
2-Bennett Rose b. 1731/32 Staf-
ford Co., Va. m. Sarah; 3-Elizabeth 
Rose b. 1765 m Reziah Jarvis ... to 
11-member
Family of King George and Stafford 
Cos., Va., later Surry Co., NC and 
White Co., Tenn.
2442L17- KRISTEN LEWIS
1-Thomas Rose b1729; 2-Wil-
liam Rose b1729 m Lucy Corker; 
3-Frederick Rose b1754 m Mary 
Washington; 4-Washington Rose 
b1792 m Elizabeth (Clem) McGe-
hee, a widow; 5-Elizabeth W. Rose 
b1821 m Joseph Myron Weston ... 
to 9-member
Family of Virginia and Granville Co., 
NC, later to Putnam Co., GA.
1152R86-Wendell G. Rose
1-John Rose m Rebeckah Bowen; 
2-Robert Rose m Ester Moore; 
3-James Robert Rose m. 1st Hen-
rietta McQuian/McQuinn;  4-Wil-
liam Henry Rose m Mary Ann 
Couch; 5-James Green Rose m Ida 
Haddix ... to 7-member.
Family of Monongalia Co., Va., Fay-
ette Co., Pa., Wolfe Co., Ky. etc.
2444W17-Jacki Lynn Rose 
Wood
1-Thos Rose of Vanderburgh Co., 
IN ; 2-Randolph Rose; 3-Commo-
dore Rose; 4-Randolph T. Rose; 
5-Thomas Byron Rose; 6-Marion 
Rose...to 8-member
Family of Granville Co., NC; GA; and 
Vanderburgh Co., IN

Clay Co., IN, m Mary “Polly” 
Reeder; 2-John Wilson Rose b21 
Feb. 1821 Washington, TN, m 
Mary Ann Killion; 3-Anna Rose 
b18 Dec. 1860 Terre Haute, Vigo 
Co., IN, to 7-member
Family of Washington Co., Tenn. and 
Dubois Co., Ind.

We publish the direct line 
with just enough info to 

identify the family sought. 
We usually omit  the 

parents of the member, 
and sometimes the grand-

parents, if they are liv-
ing or if  there is a name 

change from ROSE.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5889 

Canadian and 
U.S. Tree

New member Muriel Fitzsimmons 
#2439F17  believes there is a ROSE 
connected with her BARRON 
family. She sends this:
1.  Alexander Baron/Barron b. 
Scotland md Rachel (no other info 
is known)
2.  Hugh Barron b. ca 1772 Scot-
land, d. 08 May 1850 in Rawdon, 
Hants Co., Nova Scotia, m. Lydia 
Potter 1796 in Halifax, Nova Sco-
tia  She was b. ca 1775, d. 1853 in 
Rawdon, Hants, NS
3.  Druscilla Barron b. 08 Mar 
1814 in Rawdon, Hants Co. Nova 
Scotia, d. 18 Feb 1903 in Scotch 
Vlg, Hants, NS. Had a  daughter, 
known as Elizabeth Adelia Bar-
ron .
4.  Elizabeth Adelia Barron b. 05 
Feb 1845 in Rawdon, Hants Co. 
Nova Scotia, d. 19 Apr 1915 in 
Scotch Vlg, Newport, Hants, NS, 
m. Gilbert Lester Wiggins Wier 05 
Feb 1877 in Ctr. Rawdon, Hants, 
NS. He was chr. 19 Dec 1825 in 
St. Paul Church, Rawdon, Hants, 
NS, d. 28 Sep 1892 in Ctr Rawdon, 
Hants, NS
5.  Alice Adelia Barron (was ad-
opted by Gilbert Wier and Alice 
changed name to Alice Maude 
Wier, b. 27 Apr 1874 in Ctr. Raw-
don, Hants, NS, d. 30 Nov 1945 
in Arlington, Middlesex County, 
MA, USA, m. William Herbert 
Lantz 10 Jan 1895 in Ctr Rawdon, 
Hants, NS.  William was b. 22 Jan 
1869 in Cambridge, Hants, NS, d. 
04 Feb 1952 in Arlington, Middle-
sex, Mass. USA ... to
7-member

NEW MEMBER

New member Jacki Wood to the left; Jacki 
with her daughter Sasha to the right (1955). 
Thomas1 Rose of Vanderburgh Co., Ind.; Ran-
dolph2, Commodore4, Thomas Byron Rose5 ... 
to  memberS

	 NEW ASSOCIATION MEMBERS

NEW MEMBERS
2437Dl17-SB 	 Douglas Dickinson, 42104 SE 133rd St., North Bend, WA 98045
2438M17-C 	 Susan Ann Madison, 15130 Flathead Rd., Apple Valley, CA 92307
2439R17-SU	 Jack Arthur Rose, 5520 First Rock Rd., Wamego, KS 66547
2440S17-C 	 Laura Cathy Sanders, 4317B N. Blue Ridge Dr., Taylors, SC 29687
2441F17-SB 	 Muriel Fitzsimmons, 10911 La Carta Ave., Fountain Valley, 
		  CA 92708-3946
2442L17-SB 	 Kristen Lewis, 592 Saint Matthews Rd., Chester Springs, 
		  PA 19425
2443D17-C 	 Marilyn W. Desmond, 86 Brookline Ave., Albany, NY 12203
2444W17-SU 	 Jacki Lynn Rose Wood, 14174 Spruce Ct., Gulfport, MS 39503
2445G17-SB 	 Erin Rose Ganter, 22 Smart St., Keeseyville, NY 12944
2446R17-SB 	 John Rose, 19107 Falcon Crest Blvd., Lane O Lakes, FL 34438
2447R17-C 	 Steven M. Rose, 12 Blackwatch Ln., Ledyard, CT 06339-1707
2448R17-SU 	 Jennifer Rose, 3761 250th Ave., Keokuk, IA 52632
2449W17-C 	 Rena Weldon, 36921 Rachel Lane, Eustis, FL 32736 	

CHANGE OF ADDRESS: 86R1152 - Wendell G. Rose, 3903 Yardley Court, Fort 
Wayne, IN 46815-5371			 

Members Col. Murray F. Rose and his 
wife Barbara (Fields) Rose , both now 
deceased, with their daughters, sons-in-
law and grandchildren. Murray’s many 
years of efforts on the genealogy of the 
Rev. Robert Rose family of Virginia have 
helped many. He was intensely interested 
and visited many of the sites.

The lineages of our members 
show the diversity of the Rose 

families represented by the 
Rose Family Association!



PAGE 5890 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

INDEX
All names indexed. Names may 

appear more than once on a 
page.

Adams, Martha Arena, 5888
Archer, Peter C., 5875
Bailey, D. F., 5875
	 Jacob, 5878
Baker, Henry, 5876
Bardin, Arthur, 5882
Barr, Jno. W., 5875
Barrin family, 5889
Barron, Alice Adelia, 5889
	 Druscilla, 5889
	 Elizabeth Adelia, 5889
	 Hugh, 5889
	 Alexander, 5889
Bartley, Hibbert, 5879
	 Jinnie, 5879
Beadle, Betsey, 5885
Beadle, Jesse, 5885
Beall, Anna, 5873
Beard, William, 5882
Benedict, Henry, 5878
Bennet, Lucy, 5888
Bennett, Ephraim, 5878
Birch, George, 5880
	 Jane J./Jane Jackson, 5880
Bizzell, Henry, 5882
Blake, Ann, 5877
	 George T., 5877
	 Henry, 5877
	 James, 5877
Blancer, John, 5886
Bowen, Rebeckah, 5888
Boyer, John, 5878
Brooks, Oliver C., 5886
Brown, Jane, 5884
	 Joab?, 5882
Buckles, Harvey G., 5875
Bull, Isaac, 5877
Bulson, Betsey, 5885
	 Catharine, 5885
Burket, Geo. F., 5876
Burkhart, 5878
Burlson, Jane, 5885
	 William, 5885
Burney, 5869
Burns, Henry, 5886
Busby, Bessie Jane, 5888
Caldwell, Joseph, 5880
Call, Maria, 5886
Campbell, John, 5886
Cannon, Peggy, 5887
Carleton, Mina Eva, 5888
Center, Stephen, 5882
Centers, Stephen, 5882
Chambers, A. M., 5876
	 Jas. W., 5876
Chapin, Asahel, 5881
Chapline, J. W., 5880
	 Joseph W., 5880
Childers, Pearl, 5879
Christie, Henry, 5885
Clark, Caroline, 5883
	 Deborah Carolina, 5883

Clem, Elizabeth, 5888
Click, Henry, 5875
Cobb, Stephen, 5882
Cole, William, 5884, 5886
Colvin, B. F., 5877
	 D. S., 5877
Congdon, Joseph, 5877
Connell, John, 5885
Cooper, Abraham, 5886
	 Mary, 5886
Corker, Lucy, 5888
Cosby, John D., 5875
	 L. T., 5875
Couch, Mary Ann, 5888
Cox, Alexander, 5884
	  Benjamin, 5884
	  Isom, 5884
	  Joseph B., 5884
	  Joshua B., 5884
	  Louisa, 5882
	  Micajah, 5882
	  Peggy, 5884
	 Phebe Jane, 5884
	  Rd, 5882
Crawford, John, 5882
	  Rebecca, 5882
	  Thomas, 5882
Cutbirth, Elizabeth, 5888
Danner, Henry, 5878
Daughtey, Arthur, 5882
Decker, Charlotte, 5886
	 William, 5886
Denton, Sarah S., 5875
Desmond, Marilyn W., 5889
Dickinson, Douglas, 5889
Dixon, Nelly, 5884
Doddridge, Philip, 5880
Dodge, Mary, 5888
Doolittle, Belanda, 5881
Duel, Ella Spain, 5888
Dungan, J. M., 5875
Dunn, Jane, 5888
Dykins, Elizabeth, 5885
	 Laner, 5885
Eleenor, Thos. W., 5875
Ender, Connie, 5888
Evine, Abraham, 5882
Feltter, Elexander, 5886
Feltter, Susie, 5886
Field, Nancy, 5877
	 Thomas, 5877
Finley, William, 5880
Fitzgerald,  --, Capt., 5873, 5874
	 F. Scott, 5874
Fitzsimmons, Muriel, 5889
Fizgerald, Zelda, 5874
Fleming, Sarah Jane, 5879
Flowers, Thomas, 5882
Fordyce, Nancy, 5874
Foster, Betty, 5876
Froningham, Wm. W., 5877
Ganter, Erin 5889
Geiger, Jacob, 5878
George, Hannah, 5888
Gerbick, Peter, 5878
Gibson, Margaret Elizabeth, 5869
Goetchens, Samuel, 5886
Goodnight, Henry Robert, 5888

Govan, William, 5885
Graham, John Campbell, 5888
Grantham, Elias, 5882
Griffitts, Joseph W., 5886
Hack/Hash, 5884
Haldek, Doris, 5884
	 Louis, 5884
Hanel, Beva, 5877
Harnish, Samuel, 5878
Harrison, --, 5879
Hasananer, Adam, 5880
Hash, Harvey, 5884
Hastings, John, 5882
	  Joshua, 5882
Hawman, Judy, 5877
Hazard, Robert, 5877
Heins, William, 5878
Heitel, Leibold, 5877
Heltzel, Anna Maria, 5878
	  Catharine, 5878
	  Eve, 5878
	  Henry, 5878
	  John, 5878
	  Margaret, 5878
	 Phillip, ss
	 Scharleth, 5878
	 Sophia, 5878
	 Tobias, 5878
Hickman, V., 5876
Hildreth, James, 5885
Hill\Hills, Matthew, 5877
Hilton, R. J., 5877
Hines, Joshua, 5882
Hockett, Jack, 5875
Holmes, Hardy, 5882
Hood, B. Robin, 5882
	  Briton, 5882
Hooks, Robert, 5882
Horn, Thomas, 5882
House, Faithy, 5888
Howard, John, 5876
	  Stephen, 5882
Howell, Callen?, 5882
	  Hiram, 5885
	 John, 5882
	 Mills, 5882
Hubbard, Elizabeth Haines, 5888
Hurst, G. W., 5876
Jacob, Samuel, 5880
	 John J., 5880
Jarvis, Reziah, 5888
Jernigan, Joseph, 5882
	  Lewis, 5882
Johnson, James, 5876
Johnston, Samuel, 5873
Jones, I. F, 5875
	  Lavan P., 5885
Joseph, John, 5878
Kehr, John, 5878
Kennedy, John, 5882
Kersh, Eve., 5878
	  Jacob, 5878
Killion, Mary Ann, 5888
Knight, Wm., 5885
Krause, Hannah T., 5879
Kuhn, Adam, 5880
Lamb, Jashew?, 5882
Langston, Minnie Lee, 5888



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN                                                                           SEPTEMBER 2017 PAGE 5891 

Lanning, Malinda C., 5876
	  O. N., 5876
Lantz, William Herbert, 5889
Lawrence, David, 5885
	 Harriet, 5885
Leete, John, 5885
Leffler, David, 5880
Legan, Floyd, Jr., 5884
Lete, Amyh, 5885
	  John, 5885
Lewis, Kristen, 5887, 5888, 5889
	  Lindsay, 5887
	 Thomas, 5887
Linnebacker, Philip, 5877
Littrel, Alfred, 5875
Lock, John, 5885
	 Margaret, 5885
Long, Evelyn Marie, 5888
Lowry, R. X., 5875
Maby, Isaac I., 5886
Madison, Susan\Susan Ann, 5888, 

5889
Maginnis, Mary Josephine, 5874
Mainar?, John, 5882
Marlane, David, 5880
Marshall, John, 5873
Mason, G., Col., 5873
May, Geo. B., 5873
McConnell, A., 5875
McCoy, Bessie 5879
McCutchen, Elizabeth, 5888
McDuffie, Angus, 5877
McGehee, Elizabeth (Clem), 5888
McKee, Sarah, 5875
	  W. B., 5875
McKinne, Robert, 5882
McNabb, Alice, 5888
McNaghten, Catharine, 5880
	 Neil, 5880
McQuinn/McQuian, Henrietta, 5888
Middleton, Thomas, 5880
Miller family, 5872
Miller, David, 5878
	  Elizabeth Elsie Weimers, 5888
Mitchell, Eleanor Connely, 5874
Moore, Ester, 5888
Morris, Jno., 5878
Morriss, M. M., 5875
Mumford, William, 5877
Murphy, J. M., 5876
Musgrave, James, 5882
	 Jesse, 5882
	  James, 5882
Newman, Henry, 5876
	  Martha, 5885
	  Robert, 5885
Nilson, Christopher, 5880
Odle, Hetty Ann\Hetty, 5883
	 Oliostad, Juda Ann, 5879
Peacock, Seth, 5882
Pegrum, Melville H., 5885
Phillips, Elizabeth, 5886
	 Hiram, 5886
Phipps, B. H., 5884
	  James, 5884
	  John M., 5884
Pierce, --, 5879
Pipkin, Edith, 5882

Pipkin, Lovel, 5882
Pipkins, Peggy, 5882
Pitcher, Isaac, 5877
Potter, Lydia, 5889
Price, James, 5884
Pugh, Hanah, 5884
	 Herrold, 5884
Rahn, Adolph, Rev., 5881
Rawls, David, 5882
Reaves, Civil, 5882
Reaves, John, 5882
Reeder, Mary “Polly”, 5888
Reeves, Reason, 5880
Richards, George, 5873, 5874
Richards, George, 5873
River, Jacob, 5878
Rizzell, H., 5882
Roosa, Aldert H., 5874
Rose, A. W., 5880

Abner, 5869
Abraham, 5885
Adam, 5878
Alexander, 5876, 5886
Alfred, 5885
Alfred, 5885
Amanda S., 5881
Amb5879
Amy, 5884, 5885
Ann, 5885
Anna Maria, 5878
Anna, 5888
Arch, 5876
Auguste, 5879
Augustis, 5885
Augustus, 5885
B. F., 5876
B. L., 5879
Bara, 5882
Barbara, 5880
Barbara (Fields), 5889
Benjamin F., 5876
Benjamin, 5876, 5879, 5882
Bennet, 5869, 5888
Benson, 5874
Bessie, 5879
Bessie Jane (Busby), 5888
Betsey, 5885
Beva (Hanel), 5877
Beverly, 5884
Biolet, 5884
Bob, 5879
Briant, 5884
Bryant, 5884
Carl, 5879
Carl F., 5879
Carl J., 5879
Catharine, 5886
Charlotte, 5873
Christine, 5872
Clara A., 5881
Clarissa (Thatcher), 5888
Claude James, 5888
Commodore, 5888, 5889
Cora, 5879
Cornelius, 5880, 5888
D. A., 5883
Daniel, 5888
Daniel B., 5877

Rose, Dorothy, 5883
Dorre, 5888
E. B., 5883
E. O., 5885
Earl, 5879
Earle Tarleton, 5872
Edmund Tormut, 5888
Edward, 5872
Edward “Mac”, 5877
Edward Earl, 5869
Edwin W., 5888
Elias Young, 5879
Elisha B., 5883
Elisha, 5888
Elizabeth, 5877, 5881, 5885, 
5888
Elizabeth (Cutbirth), 5888
Elizabeth (McCutchen), 5888
Elizabeth C. M., 5879
Elizabeth Elsie Weimers Miller, 
5888
Elizabeth W., 5888
Ella Spain (Duel), 5888
Ellen Margaret, 5879
Emme, 5886
Ethel, 5883
Ethel Elizabeth “Beth”, 5872
Eva, 5884
Evelyn Marie (Long), 5888
Everett, 5879
Faithy (House), 5888
Fleming, 5875
Floyd David, 5888
Francis M., 5888
Frederick, 5888
George, 5874, 5876, 5885
George H., 5885
George Thatcher, 5888
Gottlieb, 5879
Grace Marie, 5884
Hannah (George), 5888
Hannah, 5877
Henry, 5886
Henry, 5877, 5878, 5885, 5886
Isaac, 5873, 5874, 5885, 5886
J. H., 5880, 5881
J. M., 5875
Jack Arthur, 5889
Jacki Lynn, 5888, 5889
Jacob, 5878, 5879, 5886
Jacob A., 5885
James, 5873, 5874, 5877, 5882, 
5883, 5885
James A., 5880
James Green, 5888
James H., 5885
James R., 5877
James Robert, 5888
James/Jas, 5882
Jane (Dunn), 5888
Jane, 5883, 5885, 5886
Jeannette, 5884
Jennifer, 5888, 5889
Joanna, 5875
Joel, 5882
John, 5869, 5874, 5877, 5878, 
5879, 5881, 5882, 5883, 5888, 
5889



PAGE 5892 SEPTEMBER 2017                                                                                 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Rose, John Alexander, 5869
John B., 5877
John H., 5881, 5882
John Heinrich, 5881
John Wilson, 5888
John, 5869, 5874, 5877, 5878, 
5879, 5881, 5882, 5883, 5888, 
5889
John, Capt., 5873
Jonathan\Johnathan, 5886, 
5888
Jolene, 5884
Joseph Benson, I and II,  5874
Joseph Ephraim, 5888
Joseph Franklin, 5869
Joseph H., 5880
Joseph Lee, 5879
Joseph Sullivan, 5888
Joseph, 5875, 5886
Josephine, 5886
Kendred Carter, 5888
L. H., 5880
Lavina\Lavenia, 5885, 5886
Levi H., 5880
Lewis H., 5881
Loretta, 5886
Louis, 5879
Louisa, 5881, 5886
Luvinia, 5885
Margaret S., 5888
Margaret, 5879, 5886
Maria, 5888
Marilyn, 5884
Marion, 5888
Mark, 5878
Marshall, 5877
Martha, 5879, 5885,
Martha C., 5876
Martha Elizabeth, 5869
Martin, 5880
Mary, 5879, 5885
Mary (Dodge), 5888
Mary (Spicer), 5875
Mary “Polly” Reeder
Mary Ann (Killion), 5888
Mary Emaline, 5869
Matilda, 5886
Matthew, 5888
Matthias, 5881
Max, 5884
McKinley, 5879
Minnie Lee (Langston), 5888
Murray F., Col., 5889
Nancy, 5888
Nancy Elizabeth, 5869
Nelle Tarleton, 5869
Nicholas, 5886
Nicholas/Nickolas, 5882
Oliver, 5875
Omar Franklin, 5888
Paul, 5885
Peleg, 5875
Peter, 5881
Phinehus, 5888
Polly, 5877
Polly, 5885
Priscilla, 5888
Randolph, 5888, 5889

Rose, Randolph T., 5888
Rebecca, 5884, 5888
Richard, 5873, 5884
Richardson, 5873, 5874
Robert, 5875, 5879, 5880, 5888
Rosa, 5884
Rosey, 5884
Rudolph, 5879
Sallie, 5876
Sam, 5879
Samson, 5886
Samuel, 5878
Sarafine, 5884
Sarah, 5877, 5885, 5888
Sarah L., 5879
Sarahfine, 5884
Seymour\Seymour T., 5869, 
5872, 5875
Seymour Tarleton, 5872
Silas Nathan, 5888
Solomon, 5878
Steven M., 5888, 5889
Sue, 5877
Sutie, 5886
Tami, 5884
Ted (see also Edward), 5884
Theophilus, 5882
Thomas, 5875, 5877, 5879, 5888, 
5889
Thomas A. F., 5888
Thomas Bennet, 5869
Thomas Byron, 5888, 5889
Tobias, 5886
Tormu\Tormut Fearnot, 5888
W. S., 5879
Waller W., 5878
Washington, 5888
Wendell G., 5888
Wesley Willard, 5888
William, 5873, 5874, 5882, 5885, 
5886, 5888
William Henry, 5888
William Jefferson, 5869
William Lee, 5869
William Templeton, 5883

Ross, Dorothea, 5879
Runge, Anna, 5879
Russell, Philip, 5884
Ryan, --, Father, 5881
Sage, Hezekial, 5877
Sander, Peter, 5878
Sanders, A. O., 5875
Sanders, Laura\Laura Cathy, 5888, 

5889
Saurageot, Victor, 5880
	 Barbara, 5880
Schmeck, Christoph, 5878
	 Margaret, 5878
Schmidt, Elizabeth, 5881
Schwartz, Martin, 5878
Shepherd, Amanda S., 5881
Sherwood, Rebecca Ann, 5886
	 Thomas, 5886
Simmons, John, 5877
Simmons, John, 5877
Simms, Abraham, 5882
Slingerland, Storm, 5877
	 Teunis, 5877

Slomon, --, 5874
Smith, J. H., 5874
	 Jarret J., 5885
	 John H., 5873
Snapp, W. B., 5875
Snead, Elizabeth Scott, 5875
	 N., 5875
	 Oliver, 5875
	 Spencer, 5875
Spicer, Mary, 5875
Springstein, Angeline, 5886
	 Wesley, 5886
Stamers, Catharine, 5886
Stephens, --, Col., 5873, 5874
Stephens, Peter T., 5885
Stevens, Nancy, 5885
Stone, Ethel Elizabeth “Beth”, 5872
Sutton, J. W., 5876
Taber/Tabor, Irene (Irena/Arrena), 

5883
Tarleton, Nelle, 5869
Thatcher, Clarissa, 5888
Thomas, J. M., 5876
	 James H., 5884
	 Jonathan, 5884
	 Mary J., 5876
	 Mitchell, 5876
Thompson, George Washington, 5869
Tinon, William, 5882
Tinor, Etheldred, 5882
Tomkins, Frederic, 5885
Underdown, R. W., 5876
Vanantwerp, John S., 5877
VanRensselaer, Harriet, 5877
	 Stephen, 5877
VanVeehren, Teunis, 5877
VanZandt, John J., 5877
Wallington, Phyllis, 5881
Ward, Canders, 5884
	 Silas, 5884
Washington, Mary, 5888
Watson, Hardy, 5882
	 Robert D., 5877
	 Samuel, 5882
Watt, Rev. Jno. G, 5873
Way---, James, 5880
Weiant, Catherine, 5886
	 Wesley I., 5886
Weimers, Elizabeth Elsie, 5888
Weldon, Rena, 5888, 5889
Welshhans, Jacob, 5878
West, --, Capt., 5874
	 Thomas, 5873
Weston, Joseph Myron, 5888
Whaley, G. W., 5876
Wier, Alice\Alice Maude, 5889
	 Gilbert, 5889
Wiggins, Gilbert Lester, 5889
Wilson, --, Dr., 5873
	 C. F, 5873
Wingate, Wright, 5884
Wood, Jacki Lynn (Rose), 5888, 5889
Wood, Sasha, 5889
Wright, --, Lt., 5881
Young, Samuel, 5877
Zane\Zanes, Jonathan, 5880


